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Point of Appropriation
surface Water to Ground Water

Reason for change: Match Present Farming Practices Using All Pivot Irrigation Systems

4. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Is the affected water right located within or served by an irrigation or other water district?
X'Yes No

Will the affected water right be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district after
the proposed transfer?

XiYes:  No
If yes for either, list the name and mailing address of each district:

WEST EXTENSION IRRIGATION DISTRICT. lrrigon. Qreqon

Attach the name and mailing address of all affected local governments (e.g., county, city, municipal
corporation, tribal governments)

5. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Prudential Insurance Co. of America

Decree:
K Not applicable]

Permit Number: _Permit #S-35694 Certificate Number:
[+ Not applicable] [  Not applicable ]

[~ Claim of Beneficial Use - Date Submitted _______
Permit Amendment Only - Requesting the Department to determine if the

Completion Date of Permit: requirement for proof has heen met 1

Priority Date: 11/05/1971 Authorized Use: IRRIG/

Source of Water: COLUMBIA RIVER __ County: MORROW

Are there other sources listed on the water right? ~1Yes X No

o §~;-:-‘r‘;‘,::—®~“

L
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6. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WATER RIGHT

X Change in Character of Use: (n/a Permit Amendment)

Proposed use: | lIrrigation X Municipal i Quasi-municipal
Commercial _ Industrial . Other

Domestic (indicate number of households)

X Change in Point of Divarcijon or Point of Appropriation:

| Change x| Additional X Surface Water to Ground Water
Oid point of diversion Both old and new points New point of appropriation will
or point of ap opriation  of diversion or points of be used in the place of the old

will not be used for this appropriation will be used  point of diversion. This is not an
portion of the water right.  for this portion of the water additional point of appropriation.

riaht.

) of Appropriation:
ction Township Range
o
on35 [TS5N R25E
on10 T4N R25E

\! vnauuv 111§} WYY Wi Wows

Location of Proposed Place of Use

. . Govemment 1/4 1/4 Tax Lot Acres
Township Range Section Lot or DIC Section Number (if appropriate)

SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR |LOCATION OF PROPOSED PLACE|OF USE

Remarks: A net 690.0 Acres are Being Transfered With The Following Volumes:
31.7 Acres Are Used to Fill in The Deficientcies in the Local Irrigated Properties,
466.2 Acres A Transfered to 4 N 25 E Sections 23 & 24
192.1 Acres (4.80 CFS) Are Transfered to Municipal Use, To be Used During the
Same Period « Use ( Irrigation Season )

RECEIVED
NOV 14 2003

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON

Transfer Application/ 4
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7. LAND OWNERSHIP

Use/Place of Use
Are there any lien holders identified in the Lot Book Repart? Yes X No

Answer only If yes, list the name and address of lien holder: _NONE
if for change

in Character
of Use or
Place of Use.

If yes, the applicant must provide written notification of the proposed transfer to
each lien holder.

Landowners
This section does not apply to water delivery entities authorized to act on behalf of their
members, making permit amendment requests, or requests for changes in point of diversion or
point of appropriation only.
Answer only
if the applicant
is not the Landowners:
landowner. (List all landowners shown on deed.)
Address(es):
City State Zip
The application must include notarized statements granting permission for
the transfer from each landowner listed o n the Lot Book Report. Attach
extra sheets as necessary.
Receiving Landowner
Name:
Address:
Answer only
if the receiving
landowner is City State Zip
not the original . .
Iatr’ltdomem%:%?a The Department’s records should be changed to show this landowner is
the applicant responsible for completion of the changes. This includes perfection of
) the changes after the final order is issued. All notices and correspon-
dence should be sent to this landowner.
7 The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices
and correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant.

RECEIVED
NOV 14 2003

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
— SALEM OREGON
! Go |
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TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 2  Tax Lots 4 N 25 02- 100

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT

NE / NE 40.9 A 366 43

NW / NE 27.3 5.0 8.0 19.3

SW / NE 15.0 0.0 15.0

SE / NE 34.4 29.3 5.1

NE / NW 0.0 L

NW / NW 0.0

SW / NW 0.0

SE / NW 0.0

NE / SW 0.0

NW / SW 0.0

SW / SW 0.0

SE / SW 0.0

NE / SE 0.0

NW / et 0.0

SW / SE 0.0

SE / SE 0.0

TOTALS 117.6 73.9 43.7 0.0

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 43.7
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TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

SECTION O5 Tax Lots 4 N 26 05- 100

PERMIT # 35694

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 0.0
NW / NE 0.0
SW / NE 5.8 2.4 3.4
SE/ . 0.2 - 0.2
NE / NW 0.0
NW / NW 0.0
SW / NW 1.7 1.7
SE / NW 0.0
NE / SW 23.6 13.6 10.0
NW / SW 28.4 20.7 7.7
SW / SW 19.6 9.7 9.9
SE / SW 4.8 1.7 3.1
NE / SE RS- T 1.4 25.1
NW / SE 38.0 28.4 9.6
SW / SE 20.2 18.2 2.0
SE / SE 36.0 36.5 (0.5) 0.5
TOTALS 204.8 132.6 72.2 0.5
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 72.7

Viols

190 ]




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

SECTION 06 Tax Lots 4 N 26 06- 100, & 101

PERMIT # 35694

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 0.0
NW / NE 0.0
SW / NE 1.8 0.5 1.3
SE / NE 10.8 6.6 4.2
NE / NW 32.4 31.1 1.3
NW / NW 39.6 34.5 5.1
SW / NW 29.6 12.0 176 ABANDONED
SE / NW 30.4 8.5 219 ABANDONED
NE / SW 34.2 32.4 1.8
NW / SW 36.0 30.9 5.1
SW / SW 41.8 39.7 2.1
SE / SW 40.0 40.1 (0.1) 0.1
NE / SE 40.0 34.3 5.7
NW / SE 33.8 31.0 2.8
SW / SE 40.0 33.7 6.3
SE / SE 40.0 18.0 22.0
TOTALS 450.4 353.3 97.1
Abandoned Acres 39.5 39.5
TOTALS 410.9 353.3 57.6 0.1
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 57.7

SAN 12 2024

B ASeRCES O

790!







TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 08 Tax Lots 4 N 26 08- 100, 200, 300, & 400

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILA=I E DEFICIT
NE / NE 32.8 34.9 (2.1) 2.1
NW / NE 39.0 39.1 (0.1) 0.1
SW / NE 35.8 19.4 16.4
SE / NE 34.8 23.0 11.8
NE / NW 19.6 17.6 2.0
NW / NW 207 21.7 (1.0) 1.0
SW / NW 18.5 21.2 (2.7) 2.7
SE / NW 33.8 30.2 3.6
NE / SW 38.8 34.4 4.4
NW / SW 34.8 30.5 4.3
SW / SW 9.6 6.5 3.1
SE / SW 23.5 14.9 8.6
NE / SE 40.0 34.2 5.8
NW / SE 40.0 33.3 6.7
SW / SE 33.2 32.5 0.7
SE / SE 32.0 33.5 (1.5) 1.5
TOTALS 486.9 426.9 60.0 7.4
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 67.4
TR e ‘“"’" -,
_RECEIVED |
SAN 12 2004
i
5 v ATER SURACES GLeT

%0







TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 & 26 EAST
PERMIT # 35694

TOTALS
SECTION PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
T4N,R25E

1 461.1 352.2 108.9 3.7

2 117.6 73.9 43.7 0.0

12 86.1 80.0 6.1 3.5

'*} TS5N,R25E, 35 2.6 0.0 2.6 0.0

e
T4N,R?E

4 225.5 44.5 181.0 0.0

5 204.8 132.6 72.2 0.5

6 450.4 353.3 97.1 0.1

7 316.9 283.5 33.4 12.2

8 486.9 426.9 60.0 7.4

9 532.2 436.8 95.4 4.3
TOTALS 2884.1 2183.7 700.4 31.7

Abandoned Acres 42.1 42.1
TOTALS 2842.0 2183.7 658.3 31.7
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 690.0

SUMMARY In-Fill Acres Municipal Acres  South Farm Acres TOTAL
31.7 157.1 501.2 690.0

466.2 PRIMARY
35.0 SUP. TO APP. #5-85867 IF APPROVED

“RECEWED |

SAN12 'Z@fi-«i- X

7960







Ul“egon Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

August 31, 2005

Westland Enterprises, LLC
c/o Robert Levy

822 Highway 395 S. #423
Hermiston, Oregon 97838

Reference: Application G-11239, Permit G-10550
Transfer T-9599
Transfer T-9601

Regarding Application G-11239, Permit G-10550, the assignment from Port of Morrow to
Westland Enterprises, LLC c/o Robert Levy has been recorded in the records of the Water
Resources Department.

Regarding Transfer T-9599 and Transfer T-9601, the partial assignment from Port of Morrow to
Westland Enterprises, LLC c/o Robert Levy has been recorded in the records of the Water
Resources Department.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number
76969 covering the recording fee of $100.00 is also enclosed.

Jerry Sauter
Water Rights Program Analyst

Enclosure: Receipt 76969

cc: Watermaster 5
Port of Morrow
Data Center, OWRD
Sarah Henderson - for Transfers
Marv Rohling

oh



o~ FAIRN U RS "L-q—-_.____
RECE'VED
REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT AUG 3 02005 °
WATER RESOURCES DEP;
Port of Morrow SALEM, OREGON P i
wvame of Applicant / Permit / Transfer Holder)

P.O. Box 200 Boardman, OR 97818 (541)481-7678
(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)

CHECK ONE

our
X ...hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer;

(1 ...hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion of application/permit/transfer;

(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit/transfer to be assigned.)
[ ... hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer;

Application #_G-11239 , Permit# ___G-10550 , Transfer # N/A
-OR-
GR Statement#__ N/A , GR Certificate of Registration # N/A

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Westland Enterprises LLC c/o Robert Levy

(Name of New Owner)

822 HWY 395 S #423 Hermiston OR 97838 (541)481-6045
(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)
NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit,

Transfer, or Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of aIl
other owners’ names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form.

Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment.

Witness my hand this day of % 20 25-——'
Applicant/Pemit hoider \ﬂ Mdﬂ oz d¥a 07 RN

Applicant/Pemit holder

I hereby certify that | have notified all owners of the property described in this Application, Pev&]\%ﬁf

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX The completed “Request for Assignment” form

____I must be submitted to the Department along with

the appropriate recording fees:
- This certifies assignment and record change at

Oregon Water Resources Department effective

8:00a.m. on date of receipt at Salgm, Oregon.

- Fee receipt # Zﬁi

- For Director by Jerry Sau % %Ealyst in
Water Rights Division

¢ $25 for the first page, and

¢ $5 for each additional page.
[as required by ORS 536.050(1)(d)]

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A
SALEM, OREGON 97301-1271



p t lguc,vhu
AUG 3 0 2005

WATER nssou
RCES p
ALEM, OREGON PEPT

REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT

Port of Morrow
(Name of Applicant / Permit / Transfer Holder)
P.O. Box 200 Br---man, OR 97818 (541)481-7678
(Mailing address) (Cny) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)
_(\u::__gv NNE

[J ...hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer,;

X ...hereby assign all our interest in and to a portion of application/permit/transfer;
(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit/transfer to be assigned.)

[1 ... hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer;

Application #___ N/A , Permit # N/a , Transfer # _T-9601
-UK-
GR Statement#_ N/A , GR Certificate of Registration # N/A

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Weetand Enterpriser ' LC c/o Robert Le~

(Name of New Owner)

_277 HWY 395 S #423 Hermiston OR 97838 (541)481-6045
(Mauing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)
NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permil,

Transfer, or Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of a;lj
other owners’ names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form.

| hereby certify that | have notified all owners of the property described in this Application, Pe@% or,
Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment.

Witness my hand this % ) day of ﬁm 2006

Applicant/Permit holder /V 14@2%%% \§7

9/%@3,_

-

Applicant/Permit holder Q

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX The completed "Request for Assignment torm
= _—— must be submitted to the Department along with
the appropriate recording fees:

- This certifies assignment and record change at
regon Water Resources Department effective ¢+ $25 for the first page, and
Fee receipt # .

+ $5 for each additional page.
For Director by Jerry Sayfe

4,’ > Cin [as required by ORS 536.050(1)(d)]
ater Rights Division

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
-‘ 725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A
SALEM, OREGON 97301-1271




RECEIVED

.
ESOURCES DEP
WATER RES00REGON |

REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMEN:

Port of Morrow L
(Name of Applicant / Permit / Transfer Holder)
P.O. Box ™" Boardman, OR 97818 (541)481-7678
(Mailing address) (City) : (State) (Zip) (Phone #)
CHECK ONE

[ ...hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer;

Bd ...hereby assign all our interest in and to a p~r*ion of application/pemit/transfer;
(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit/transfer to be assigned.)

[1 ... hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/pemmit/transfer;

Application #__ N/A , Permit # N/A , Transfer # _T-9599
-OR-
GR Statement#__ N/A , GR Certificate of Registration # N/A

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Westland Enterprises LLC c/o Robert Levy
(Name of New Owner)

822 HWY 395 S #423 Herigton OR 97838 (541)481-6045
(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)

NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit,
Transfer, or Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of all
other owners’ names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form. ‘éﬁ

J\

I hereby certify that | have notified all owners of the property described in this Application, Pem@
Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment.

Witness my hand this&ﬁ’__day of ﬁ%Wlaf 7‘ .

Applicant/Permit holder ¢

Applicant/Pemit holder

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX The completed “Request for Assignment” rorm
= must be submitted to the Department along with
l the appropriate recording fees:

- This certifies assignment and record change at

Oregon Water Resources Department effective + $25 for the first page, and
R:;)Oa‘m. on date of r;ceipt at Salem, Oregon. ; ¢ 95 for each additional page
-Fee receipt # 76 6 ’ ; )
- For Director by Jerry Saut Ofr: st in [as required by ORS 536.050(1)(d)]
Water Rights Division P

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A
SALEM, OREGON 97301-1271

]






















































12. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

C. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)

1. Is the appropriation from ground water (well or sump)?
If “NO”, items 2 through 8 relating to this section may be deleted.

D. Storage

1. Does the distribution system include in-system storage (e.g. storage tank,
bulge in system / reservoir)

E. Gravity Flow Pipe

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM’S FORMULA FOR A GRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM)

1. Does the system involve a gravity flow pipe?

If “NO”, items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted.

F. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES MANNING’S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES)

1. Is a gravity flow canal or ditch used to convey the water as part of the distribution system?

If “NO”, items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted.

G. Reservoir

1. Does the claim involve a reservoir modified through a transfer?






























0. Have the reports been submitted?
I METHOD OF SUBMITTING REPORT WATER USER REPORTING ID
|

(Daiben nn Tr Frv'rvn:\‘vrrw)

If the reports have not been submitted, attach a copy of the reports if available.
9. Fish Screening

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened to prevent fish from enterino the naint af
diversion?

10. By-pass Devices

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from
entering the point of diversion?

If “NO7, items 10b and 10c relating to this section may be deleted.

11. Other conditions required by permit. permit amendment final order. extension final order,
or transfer final order:

a. Were there special well construction standards?

b. Wag submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required?

c.  Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed?
d. Was a fishway required?

e.  Was submittal of a letter from an engineer required prior to storage of water?
f. Was submittal of a water management and conservation plan required?
g. Other conditions?

If “YES™ to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user’s actions to
comply with the condition(s):

SECTION 6
ATTACHMENTS

Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

) ATTACHMENTmMF DESCRIPTION































12. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

C. Groundwater Sc¢ rce Information (Well and Sump)

1. Is the appropriation from ground water (well or sump)?
If “NO”, items 2 through 8 relating to this section may be deleted.

D. Storage

1. Does the distribution system include in-system storage (e.g. storage tank,
bulge in system / reservoir)

E. Gravity Flow Pipe

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMULA FOR A GRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM)

1. Does the system invc e a gravity flow pipe?

If “NO”, items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted.

F. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES MANNING’S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES)

1. Is a gravity flow canal or ditch used to convey the water as part of the distribution system?

If “NO”, items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted.

G. Reservoir

1. Does the claim involve a reservoir modified through a transfer?













C. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)

1. Is the abprooriation from ground water (well or sump)?

If “NO”, items 2 through 8 relating to this section may be deleted.

2. Describe the access port (type and location) or other means to measure the water level in

the well:

[

3. If well logs are not available, provide as much of the following information as possible:

CASING CASING
DIAMETER DEPTH

TOTAL
DEPTH

COMPLETION
DATE OF
ORIGINAL
WELL

COMPLETION
DATES OF
ALTERATIONS

WHO THE WELL
WAS DRILLED
FOR

WELL
DRILLED BY

4. In addition to the information requested in item “3” above, provide any other information which may help

the Department locate any well logs associated with this appropriation.

l

S. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)?

D. Storage

1. Does the distribution system include in-system storage (e.g. storage tank,

bulge in system / reservoir)

E. Gravity Flow Pi

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMULA FOR A GRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM)

1. Does the system involve a gravity flow pipe?

F. Gravity Flow C: al or Ditch

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES MANNING’S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES)

1. Is a gravity flow canal or ditch used to convey the water as part of the distribution system?

G. Reservoir

1. Does the claim involve a reservoir modified through a transfer?



SECTION 5
CONDITIONS

All conditions contained in the permit, permit amendment, transfer final order, or any extension final order
shall be addressed. Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Permits, transfer final orders, and any extension final orders contain any or all of the following dates: the date
when the actual construction work was to begin, the date when the construction was to be completed, and the
date when the complete application of water to the proposed use was to be completed. These dates may be
referred to as ABC dates. Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines
established in the permit, extension or transfer final order:

DATE FROM DATE DESCRIPTION OF ACTIONS TAKEN BY
PERMIT OR ACCOMPLISHED* WATER USER TO COMPLY WITH THE
TRANSFER TIME LIMITS

ISSUANCE DATE

BEGIN
CONSTRUCTION (A)

COMPLETE
CONSTRUCTION (B)

COMPLETE
APPLICATION OF
WATER (C)

* MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN PERMIT, TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER
ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO COMPLETELY APPLY WATER

2. Is there an extension final order(s)?
If “NO”, you may delete item 3 in this section.

3. If for a transfer extension order, provide the following information:

VOLUME PAGE DATE EXTENDED TO

4. Initial Water Level Measurements:
a. Was the water user required to submit an initial static water level me
If “NO?”, items 4b through 4d relating to this section may be deleted.

b. What month was the initial measurement to be taken in?

l |

c. Was the measurement submitted to the Department?

d. If the initial measurement was not submitted, provide that measurement now, if available:

DATE OF MEASUREMENT MADE BY METHOD MEASUREMENT
MEASUREMENT

5. Annual Static Water Level Measurements:
a. Was the water user required to submit annual static water level measurements?

If “NO”, items 5b through 5e relating to this section may be deleted.







b. Have the reports been submitted?

METHOD OF SUBMITTING REPORT WATER USER REPORTING ID
(PAPER OR ELECTRONIC)

If the reports have not been submitted, attach a copy of the reports if available.

9. Fish Screening

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened to prevent fish from entering the noint of
diversion?

10. By-pass Devices

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from
entering the point of diversion?

If “NO”, items 10b and 10c relating to this section may be deleted.

11. Other conditions required by permit, permit amendment final order, extension final order,
or transfer final order:

g ®

e o

c.

f.

g.

Were there special well construction standards?

Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required?

Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed?
Was a fishway required?

Was submittal of a letter from an engineer required prior to storage of water?
Was submittal of a water management and conservation plan required?

Other conditions?

If “YES” to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user’s actions to
comply with the condition(s):

SECTION 6
ATTACHMENTS

Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

ATTACHMENT NAME DESCRIPTION




KAVANAGH Kerz L

IR I |
From: Ron McKinnis <RonM@portofmorrow.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 9:53 AM
To: KAVANAGH Kerry L
Subject: RE: RA Project R12312-17 Port of Morrow involving transfer application T-9601 --
please review the proposed draft certificate and reversion order
Attachments: COBU T-9601.doc

Kerry,

[ cleaned up the COBU Report to change Toadvin Pond to POA #1, and the change for the CFS on both POD #1 & & POA
H1.

| can send a preliminary new COBU Map as well?

Thanks!

Ron

From: KAVANAGH Kerry L [mailto:kerry.l.kavanagh@state.or.us]

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2016 8:41 AM

To: Ron McKinnis

Cc: KAVANAGH Kerry L

Subject: RE: RA Project R12312-17 Port of Morrow involving transfer application T-9601 -- please review the proposed
draft certificate and reversion order

Hi Ron,
Thank you for your detailed email.

First item — 7.79 CFS from Toadvin Pond for IR of 403.2 acres — | will make this change in the draft proposed certificate -
please send superseding applicable pages from the Claim of Beneficial Use (Claim) report — [ will then insert the new
pages into the Claim report. You may also update the rates for the Columbia River Station as you have described. |
agree that the ultimate rate allowed for the Columbia River Station will not change in the draft proposed certificate.

Second Item — | went with your Claim map to describe the specific distribution of acres. 1 wasn’t quite sure how to
address the discrepancies with the transfer final order - so I tried to follow through with the Claimed acres per Q-Q in
both the draft proposed certificate and the reversion order. | will change the acreage to 0.4 acres in NESE and 29.4 acres
in NWSE, Section 5, T4N, R26E, W.M. in the table in Item 6 of the reversion order. Thank you.

Third Item — labeling of Toadvin Pond POA - Thank you for your flexibility in identifying the POA at Toadvin Pond — I will
proceed with labeling this POA as “POA 1"

Once | receive the revised pages of the Claim report, | will send you a DRAFT 2 of
the certificate and order. Then, after you review these " drafts, we can discuss
the finalization of the mylar Claim map.

Thanks for your help with this Ron!

Kerry



Kerry KaVanaqh i Reimbursement Authonty, Certificates, Water Right Services Division

Oregon Water Resources Department | 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, Oregon 97301
Voice 503.986.0927 | Fax 503.986.0901
Email: Kerry.L.Kavanagh sstate.or.us  Web: hittp://foreqon.qov/ORWD

From: Ron McKinnis [mailto:RonM@portofmorrow.com]

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2016 9:25 AM

To: KAVANAGH Kerry L

Subject: RE: RA Project R12312-17 Port of Morrow involving transfer application T-9601 -- please review the proposed
draft certificate and reversion order

Kerry,

i've gone through both the proposed Reversion Order and the Draft Certificate and have just some minor
edits/questions - then | think they're both ready.

On the Draft Cert., Page 1, The Maximum Rates are listed as :

43.95 CFS From Columbia River, being 42.16 CFS for lrrigation of 2183.0 Ac. and no more than 1.79 CFS for MU, Further
limited to 417.6 Ac-Ft per the Season of use, And 7.06 CFS form POA #1 - Toadvin Pond for Irrigation of 403.2 Ac.

I checked the Cert. Draft Rates with the COBU Report to find that | made a mistake on one of the rates.

if you look at the COBU | submitted, Section 3 (3), I listed River Station at 73.3 CFS and Toadvin Pond as up to 7.06 CFS
but under Section 3 {6) Claim Summary, | listed the River Station as (Water Measured) 63.3 CFS and Toadvin Pond as
(Calculated) 12.54 CFS, (Measured - 1 of 4 Pumps) 2.148 CFS. {1 Only Measured the Flow from one of the 4 Pumps) -
Note that this same information is found in Section 4 for Toadvin Pond to support Section 3 (6).

Realistically, 1 should have had, in Section 3 (3}, River Station as 63.3 CFS and Toadvin Pond as 12.54 CFS. | know that the
ultimate Cert. Rate of the Columbia River Station would not be effected by the error but the Cert. Rate for Toadvin Pond
would be, and should be listed as 7.79 CFS in the Draft Cert.

Let me know if | need to send you a revised COBU showing the correction.

On the Reversion Order: The Acreage in the following Sections are not the same as the Certificate and it could be that
they mimic the Transfer Order, 62-236, then again not??

4N 26 5 NE SE - (Order 62-236) 1.4 Ac, (Reversion Order) 1.4 Ac., (Cert. Draft) 0.4 Ac.

4N 265 NW SE - ((Order 62-236) 28.4 Ac, (Reversion Order) 28 .4 Ac., (Cert. Draft) 29.4 Ac.

The Cert. Draft Matches my COBU Map so I'm OK with however the Reversion Order Needs to match either the Order
62-236 or the Cert.

4N 269 NW NE - (Order 62-236) 2.7 Ac, (Reversion Order) 2.8 Ac., (Cert. Draft) 2.8 Ac.

4N 269 SW NE - (Order 62-236) 36.0 Ac, (Reversion Order) 35.9 Ac., (Cert. Draft) 35.9 Ac.

The Cert. Draft Matches my COBU Map so I'm OK with however the Reversion Order Needs to match either the Oder 62-
236 or the Cert. - | just know that it probably isn't consistent between the two examples.

On the Issue of Toadvin Pond being POA #1 or POA #2, I'm OK either way so | can send you a new COBU Map labeled
appropriately - and | can also send a revised COBU Report to reflect the change in POA #1 for Toadvin Pond along with
the correction to Table 3 (3) for both the Columbia River Station and Toadvin Pond.

That's all | have to comment on - let me know your thoughts.

Thanks!

Ron



From: KAVAN/._.1 Kerry L [mailto:kerry.l.kavanaghiistate.or.us]

Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 9:05 AM

To: Ron McKinnis

Subject: RA Project R12312-17 Port of Morrow involving transfer application T-9601 -- please review the proposed draft
certificate and reversion order

Hello Ron,

Please find attached to this email the draft proposed certificate for transfer application T-9601. Please review the draft
proposed certificate and compare it to the transfer final order for accuracy and completeness. Also see the associated
order describing the reversion that Kelly Starnes has reviewed.

For your convenience, here is a link to information regarding transfer application T-9601 in the Department’s Water
Rights Information System {WRIS) database:

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo_stage/wr transfer centric.aspx?transfer nbr=9601&transfer char=T
Click on “62-236 " under Volume-Page to view the transfer final order.

As you may recall, you submitted a revised Claim of Beneficial map via email on August 14, 2015 which showed the
Government Lots. The August 14, 2015 Claim map describes the point of appropriation from Toadvin Pond as POD #2. |
think for consistency with the transfer final order, the reversion order, and the attached draft proposed certificate, that
it would be better to describe the point of appropriation as POA #1 — Toadvin Pond on the Claim map. If you don’t
agree, then | will need to revise the notation of the point of appropriation on the attached draft proposed

certificate. Please let me know what you think....then the Claim map can be finalized.

Please provide me your comments or edits, should you have any. If you agree with the draft proposed certificate and let
me know this, then | can proceed to issue a certificate without waiting the standard 60-day notice period.

Thank you for your patience.

Kerry

Kerry Kavanagh . Rennbursement Authonty, Certificates, Water Right Services Division

Oregon Water Resources Department | 725 Summer St NE, Suite A, Salem, Oregon 97301
Voice 503.986.0927 | Fax 503 986 0901
Email. Kerry. L. Kavanagh dstate . orus  Web: bittp JJoregoan.god/ORWD












OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

INTEROFFICE MEMO
To: Date: March 3, 2004
From: Mike Zwart
Subject: Review of Transfer File T-9601, Port of Morrow

I have been assigned the above transfer for injury review. Unfortunately, I cannot yet
complete such a review without more information. The proposal is, in part, a surface
water to ground water transfer, apparently including a number of wells. Most of these are
outside the area in which it could be approved without “...evidence prepared by a
licensed geologist...” pursuant to ORS 540.531(2)(b). Also, the information provided
did not include any Water Well Reports or other construction details as required in the
“Exhibits” portion of the application. The applicant did not mark the application as
including this, so I am presuming that none was. Please resolve this with the applicant
and return the review form to me when we receive the necessary information.

cc: Doug Woodcock
Bemie Williams

77941
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Oregon Water Resources Department Appl ication for Water Rig ht

158 12th Street NE
B g Salem Oregon 97301-4172
MRV (503)378-8455
o www.wrd.state.or.us ra n s e r

Please type or print legibly in dark ink. If your application is found to be incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it
to you. If any requested information does not apply to your application, insert “nfa.” Please read and refer to the
instructions when completing your application. Thank you.

APPLICATION FOR:

Please check one

ight Transfer - Temporary Transfer i~ Drought Transfer
_ Permit Amendment (#ofyears ____ ) _ Government Action Point of
Diversion

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: _ PORT OF MORROW

First Last

Address: P.O. BOX 200, TWO MARINE DRIVE

BOARDMAN OREGON 97818
City State Zip
Phone: 541-481-7678
Home Work Other
*Fax: 541-481-2679 *E-Mail address: port@portofmorrow.com
*Optional information

2. AGENT INFORMATION

(The agent listed is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this transfer application)

Name: ___RON MCKINNIS, PORT ENGINEER

First Last

Address: __P.O. BOX 200, TWO MARINE DRIVE

BOARDMAN OREGON 97818
City State Zip
Phone: 541-481-7678
Home Work Other
*Fax: 541-481-2679 *E-Mail address: ronm@portofmorrow.com

*Optional information

RECEIVED

Transfer Application] 1 7
NOV 14 2003

WATER RESOURCES pepPT

SALEM ORFGON

[ D0/

June 2003
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3.TYPE OF CHANGE

Use X Place of Use X Point of Diversion Point of Appropriation
i 1+ Historic Point of Diversion - Substitution .+ Surface Water to Ground Water

Reason for change: Match Present Farming Practices Using All Pivot Irrigation Systems

4. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Is the affected water right located within or served by an irrigation or other water district?

X' Yes No

Will the affected water right be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district after
the proposed transfer?

X' Yes No
If yes for either, list the name and mailing address of each district:
WEST EXTE! 3IONIRRIGATION DISTRICT. Irriaon. Qreaon

Attach the name and mailing address of all affected local governments (e.g., county, city, municipal
corporation, tribal governments)

5. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Prudential Insurance Co. of America

Decree:
K Not applicable]
Permit Number: _Permit #S-35694 Certificate Number: 51913
[ - Not applicable] { - Not applicable ]
[~ Claim of Beneficial Use - Date Submitted ___
Permit Amendment Only - Requesting the Department to determine if the

Completion Date of Permit: requirement for proof has been met.}

Priority Date: 11/05/1971 Authorized Use: IRRIGATION
Source of Water: COLUMBIA RIVER __ County: MORROW

Are there other sources listed on the waterright? 1Yes X No

U=
»

i Transfer Application] 2
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Location of Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Point(s) of Appropriation:

Coordinates 1/4 1/4 . .
{from recognized survey corner) Section Section Township Range
80" N & 2480' W of SE Cor, S35 SW SE Section 35 |TS5N R25E

—

Location of Authorized Place of Use: (Only list portion of water right subject to transfer)

. . Government 1/4 1/4 Tax Lot Acres
Township Range Section Lot or DIC Section Number (if appropriate)

—

SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR |LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

Are there other lands described in the water right? X Yes : No

Are there other water rights or permits associated with this land? X Yes : No
(e.g., supplemental water rights) If yes, attach a copy of all rights or permits.

Describe the current water delivery system (n/a Permit Amendment). The description must dem-
onstrate that the applicant is ready, willing, and able to exercise the right. Include information on
the capacity of any pumps, canals, and pipelines used to divert and convey the water to the autho-

rized place of use.
PUMPS ARE LOCATED ON THE COLUMBIA RIVER TO SUPPLY WATER TO A

LARGE 36" @ PIPELINE WHICH CARRIES WATER THROUGHOUT THE FARM.
PIVOT IRRIGATION SYSTEMS ARE USED TO APPLY THE WATER TO THE CROPS.

System capacity (in cfs): _76.4 CFS

RECEIVED

Transfer Application/ 3 Y
4
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WATER RESCURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON
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6. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WATER RIGHT

X Change in Character of Use: (n/a Permit Amendment)

Proposed use: | lrrigation X Municipal . Quasi-municipal
.. Commercial _1Industrial Other

Domestic (indicate number of households)

X Change in Point of Diversion or Point of Appropriation:

1 Change X! Additional X Surface Water to Ground Water
Old point of diversion Both old and new points New point of appropriation will
or point of appropriation  of diversion or points of be used in the place of the old
will not be used for this appropriation will be used  point of diversion. This is not an
portion of the water right.  for this portion of the water additional point of appropriation.

right.
Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Point(s) of Appropriation:
Coordinates 1/41/4 . ,
(from recognized survey corner) Section Section Township Range
80' N & 2480' W of SE Cor, S35 SW SE Section35 | T5N R25E
50' N & 200' W OF SE Cor, S35 SE SE | Section35 | T5N R25E
1602'N & 191" W OF SE Cor, S10  SW NE Section10 T4N R25E
Xi Change in Place of Use:
Location of Proposed Place of Use
. . Government 1/4 1/4 Tax Lot Acres
Township I nge Section Lot or DIC Section Number (if appropriate)
I
_—
SEE ATTACHED SHEEETS FOR |LOCATION OF PROPOSED PLACE|OF USE

Remarks: A net 690.0 Acres are Being Transfered With The Following Volumes:
31.7 Acres Are Used to Fill in The Deficientcies in the Local Irrigated Properties,
466.2 Acres Are Transfered to 4 N 25 E Sections 23 & 24
192.1 Acres (4.80 CFS) Are Transfered to Municipal Use, To be Used During the
Same Period of Use ( Irrigation Season )

RECEIVED
14

WATER RESOURCES |
SALEM OREGON

Transfer Application/ 4
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7. LAND OWNERSHIP

Use/Place of Use

Are there any lien holders identified in the Lot Book Report? Yes X No

Answer only If yes, list the name and address of lien holder: _NONE
if for change

in Character
of Use or
Place of Use.

If yes, the applicant must provide written notification of the proposed transfer to
each lien holder.

Landowners
This section does not apply to water delivery entities authorized to act on behalf of their
mermbers, making permit amendment requests, or requests for changes in point of diversion or
point of appropriation only.
Answer only
if the applicant
is not the Landowners:
landowner. (List all landowners shown on deed.)
Address(es):
City State Zip
The application must include notarized statements granting permission for
the transfer from each landowner listed o n the Lot Book Report. Aftach
extra sheets as necessary.
Receiving Landowner
Name:
Address:
Answer only
if the receiving
landowner is City State Zip
not the original ) .
Iandowner%r a The Department’s records should be changed to show this landowner is
the applicant responsible for completion of the changes. This includes perfection of
’ the changes after the final order is issued. All notices and correspon-
dence should be sent to this landowner.
The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices
and correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant.

RECEIVED
NOV 14 2003

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
o SALEM OREGON
f Gwo |

Transfer Application/ 5
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re On Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

February 10, 2004

pPort of Morrow
PO Box 200, Two Marine Drive
Boardman, Oregon 97818

REFERENCE: Transfer 9601

On 11/14/03 we received your water right transfer application requesting a
change in place of use and an additional point of diversion, surface to
ground water for use of water from Columbia River . The application was
accompanied by $§ 4200.00. Our receipt 64313 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his usual report
regarding the potential for injury to existing water rights which may be
caused by the change.

Your application will be examined to determine if additional information is
needed. You will be contacted following this examination.

You may not use water for the new use, in the new place of use or from the
new point of diversion until the transfer application has been approved. In
order to aveid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should
continue to use the water as described by your existing water right. If the
land is sold before the transfer is approved, you will need to obtain consent
from the buyer to complete the transfer.

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the
application or map are required.

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503)986-0900.

cc: Watermaster #5, Tony Justus
CWRE #202, Ronald McKinnis
Fro=t Teen -t - T orjgation District

enclc
















































Affidavit of Publication
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AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A
WATER RIGHT CEI...FICATE

State of Oregon )
) ss
County of MORROW )

1/We (or authorized agent), PORT OF MORROW ,
residing at P.0O. BOX 200, #2 MARINE DRIVE, BOARDMAN, OREGON 97818

telephone number __514-481-7678 , being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. 1/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 4N - 25 - 1700 , within the
ALL Va Vs, Section 24 , Township 4 N N/S,Range 25E  E/W, of the Willamette
Meridian, in __ MORROW County, Oregon, as shown on the

attached map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

2. A portion of water right certificate number 51913 issued to_Prudential Insurance Co. of America
with a date of priority of _11/05 /71 for use of 76.4  cubic foot per second of water from
COLUMBIA RIVER (sources) for the purpose of

IRRIGATION (uses) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. 1I/We have obtained a _ Closer / ON-Site / Wastewater (e.g., better, more economical) source of water for

the primary irrigation of the portion of this water right shown on the attached map and described as follows:
The right to the use of 0.44 cubic foot per second from Unnamed Stream Tributary to Juniper Canyon

for the irrigation of 35.0  acres located:
NW % SE % 4.8  Acres
SW 1, SE Y, 26.0  Acres
SE % SE v 42  Acres

Section 24
Township 4 N N/S, Range 25 EE/W, WM;

4.  l/we request the water right be diminished from a right for primary irrigation to a right for supplemental

irrigation of the above described lands;

5. The appurtenant water right is/is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation district (if the right is

located within a district, name it here: ~ NIA ); and

(MORE - PAGE 1 of 2)

1906




AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A
WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
(CONTINUED - PAGE 2 of 2)

6.  1/We agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use of water from

COLUMBIA RIVER cannot be changed back to the primary source. 1/We
also agree that so long as there is sufficient water available from the new primary source, I am/we are not
entitled to use any water from COLUMBIA RIVER for irrigation of these
lands.

o/ /ﬁ/ésl
7/ /

Date

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed Date
(if applicable)

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this 9’\’\/ \ _ day of ﬁﬂ NOAX M‘ , 20(‘:{*_.
OFFICIAL SEAL
CARMEN VELASCO (\M‘(\am Ué/éo/‘)ca?'

'K NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 366088
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 17, 2007

My Commission Expires 3 \ 11 \ O —I

Notary Public for Oregon

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF : 1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) AN ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE
PORTION OF THE WATER RIGHT AND/OR LANDS TO BE DIMINISHED CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS
AN AUTHORIZED AGENT, INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNLEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO

ACT ON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNER(S). January 2003

1960\













3.TYPE OF CHANGE

XUse X Place of Use X Point of Diversion Point of Appropriation
-~ Historic Point of Diversion - Substitution X Surface Water to Ground Water

Reason for change: Match Present Farming Practices Using All Pivot Irrigation Systems

4. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Is the affected water right located within or served by an irrigation or other water district?
XiYes No

Will the affected water right be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district after
the proposed transfer?

XiYes No
If yes for either, list the name and mailing address of each district:

WEST EXTENSION IRRIGATION DISTRICT. Irrigon.OQreqon

Attach the name and mailing address of all affected local governments (e.g., county, city, municipal
corporation, tribal governments)

5. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Prudential Insurance Co. of America

Decree:
K Not applicable]

Permit Number: _Permit #5-35694 Certificate Number: 76360
[ Not applicable] Permit #G-12729 [ Notapplicable] Sup. N/A
[~ Claim of Beneficial Use - Date Submitted ___
Permit Amendment Only - Requesting the Department to determine if the
Completion Date of Permit: requirement for proof has been met.]

Priority Date: 11/05/1971 Authorized Use: IRRIGATION
01/22/1993 Supplemental Irrigation
Source of Water: COLUMBIA RIVER __ County: MORROW

Are there other sources listed on the water right? :Yes X No

Transfer Application/ 2



Location of Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Point(s) of Appropriation:

Coordinates 1/4 1/4

{from recognized survey corner) Section Section Township Range

110' N & 180" W OF SE Cor, S35 SE SE Section35 [ T5N R25E

Location of Authorized Place of Use: (Only list portion of water right subject to transfer)

. . Government 1/4 1/4 Tax Lot Acres
Township Range Section Lot or DIC Section Number (if appropriate)
— ——
| gr__“__*

SEE ATTACHED SHHETS FOR |LOCATION OF AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

IR

Are there other lands described in the water right? X Yes No

Are there other water rights or permits associated with this land? X Yes No
(e.g., supplemental water rights) If yes, attach a copy of all rights or permits.

Describe the current water delivery system (n/a Permit Amendment). The description must dem-
onstrate that the applicant is ready, willing, and able to exercise the right. Include information on
the capacity of any pumps, canals, and pipelines used to divert and convey the water to the autho-

rized place of use.
PUMPS ARE LOCATED ON THE COLUMBIA RIVER TO SUPPLY WATER TO A

LARGE 36" @ PIPELINE WHICH CARRIES WATER THROUGHOUT THE FARM.
PIVOT IRRIGATION SYSTEMS ARE USED TO APPLY THE WATER TO THE CROPS.

System capacity (in cfs): _76.4 CFS

Transfer Application/ 3






















































TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

SECTION 06 Tax Lots 4 N 26 06- 100, & 101

PERMIT #G-12729

1/4 1/4 PRIMARY SUPPLEMENTAL To | SUPPLEMENTAL To
Acres #5-35694 #G-6640
NE / NE
NW / NE
SW / NE 0.5
SE / NE 6.6
ME /7 NW 31.1
NW / NW 34.5
SW/ NW 12.0
SE / NW 8.5
NE / SW 32.4
NW / SW 30.9
SW/ sw 39.7
SE/ SW 38.0
NE / SE 34.3
NW / SE 31.0
SW/SE 20.2
SE / SE 18.0
TOTALS 337.7




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

SECTION O7 Tax Lots 4 N 26 07- 100

PERMIT #G-12729

1/4 1/4

PRIMARY

SUPPLEMENTAL To

SUPPLEMENTAL To

Acres

#5-35694

#G-6640

NE / NE

NW / NE

SW / NE

SE / NE

NE / NW

12.0

NW / NW

SW / NW

21.n

SE / NW

NE / SW

NW / SW

SW/ SwW

SE / SW

NE / SE

NW / SE

SW / SE

SE / SE

TOTALS

33.0




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 & 26 EAST

PERMIT #G-12729

TOTALS
SECTION PRIMARY SUPPI EMENTAL To | < PPLEMENTAL To
T4N,R2SE Acres #5-35694 #G-6640
1 346.5
2 0.0
11 61.9 0.0
12 56.9 66.5 99.6
T4N,R26E
4 0.0
5 0.0
6 337.7
7 33.0
8 0.0
9 0.0
TOTALS 118.8 783.7 99.6
TOTALS | 1188 787.18 99.6

























1]

The right to the use
to beneficial use on
confirmed herein may
available to satisfy
maintaining instream

of the water for the above purpose is restricted
the lands or place of use described. The use

be made only at times when sufficient water is
all prior rights, including rights for

flows.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixed

MAR 1 81999

/QQLMarthé’O. Pagel, Director

T2l

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered F60%2-

T-7941.PKS

Jj

1
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3.TYPE OF CHANGE

Use X Place of Use X Point of Diversion Point of Appropriation
. ' Historic Point of Diversion -~ Substitution i+ Surface Water to Ground Water

Reason for change: Match Present Farming Practices Using All Pivot Irrigation Systems

4. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Is the affected water right located within or served by an irrigation or other water district?
XiYes No

Will the affected water right be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district after
the proposed transfer?

X Yes No
If yes for either, list the name and mailing address of each district:

WEST EXTENSION IRRIGATION DISTRICT. Irigon. Qreaon

Attach the name and mailing address of all affected local governments (e.g., county, city, municipal
corporation, tribal governments)

5. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMA™ )N

Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Prudential Insurance Co. of America

Decree:
K Not applicable]
Permit Number: _Permit #5-35694 Certificate Number: 51¢ 3
[+ Not applicable] [ - Not applicable ]
[~ Claim of Beneficial Use - Date Submitted __
Permit Amendment Only - Requesting the Department to determine if the

Completion Date of Permit: _ requirement for proof has been met.]

Priority Date: _11/05/1971 Authorized Use: IRRIGATION

Source of Water: ‘OLUMBIA RIVER __ County: MORROW

Are there other sources listed on the water right? ~1Yes X No

o 7 i

Transfer Application] 2
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6. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THEWATER GHT

X Change in Character of Use: (n/a Permit Amendment)

Proposed use: | Irrigation X Municipal ¢ Quasi-municipal
 Commercial J Industrial _Other

Domestic (indicate number of households)

X Change in Point of Diversion or Point of Appropriation:

i Change X Additional X Surface Water to Ground Water
0Old point of diversion Both old and new points New pnint of appropriation will
or point of appropriation  of diversion or points of be use in the place of the old
will not be used for this appropriation will be used  point ot diversion. This is not an
portion of the water right.  for this portion of the water additic i point of appropriation.

right.

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Point(s) of Appropriation:

Coordinates 1/4 1/4

(from recognized survey corner) Section Section Township Range

80' N & 2480' W of SE Cor, S35 SW SE Section35 |T5N R25E

S

50' N & 200' W OF SE Cor, S35 SE SE Eection 35 |T5N R25E

1602'N & 191' W OF SE Cor, S10 SW NE Section 10 T4 N R25E
X1 Change in Place of Use:

L.ocation of Proposed Place of Use

. . Govemment 1/4 1/4 Tax Lot Acres
Township Range Section Lot or DIC Section Number (if appropriate)
’_¥

R —

SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR |LOCATION OF PROPOSED PLACE |OF USE

Remarks: A nel 90.0 Acres are Being Transfered With The Following Volumes:
31.7 Acres Are Used to Fill in The Deficientcies in the Local | gated Properties,
466.2 Acres Are Transfered to 4 N 25 E Sections 23 & 24
192.1 Acres (4.80 CFS) Are Transfered to Municipal Use, Tc e Used During the
Same Period of Use ( Irrigation Season )

RECEIVED
NOV 14 2003

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON

Transfer Application/ 4
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Doua Parrow, 10:00 AM 3/5/04 -0800, RE: T-9601, Port of Morrow

To: "Doug Parrow" <Douglas.M.Parrow@state.or.us>
From: Ken Dowden <Ken.D.DOWDEN@wrd.state.or.us>
Subject: RE: T-9601, Port of Morrow

Cc: Tony Justus, Mike Ladd

Bcec:

Attached:

Hi Doug, it would be great that Salem send
out the letter identifying these deficiencies.

| have not had a chance to adequately look for other items
which may be missing. At first blush, | have only

identified a couple of errors. (believe these are somewhat GLARING)

First, the partial cancelation affidavits describe a little

too much cfs for the equivalent corresponding acreage identified.
It doesn't bother me to cancel the amount, but the certificate
identifies 0.01931 cfs per acre. They may want to know that.

For the 39.5 acres for instance, the amount
--->>> should be 0.76 cfs, NOT 0.988 cfs.

As noted, Certificate 51913 has been canceled and

they really should look at the new certificate 76360.

There is acreage that was transferred off from T-7941

that they're not aware off obviously but just comparing section 4
inT 4 N, R 26 E for starters. | did not look any further.

They should really do that research so that | don't have to.

| was also able to review the injury review by Tony today on the
associated temporary transfer (T-9628) similar to this one.

He identifies the same about the canceled certificate but also
identifies typos and errors in tabulation for: (check against map)

T4N,R25E, section1. (NWNW5.9ac. and 33.6 ac)
| would like to suggest that we take the time to run WRIS or spot
check to see if the right subject to transfer (cert #) identified by the
applicant is indeed a valid right in which we may modify.

Please cc: me on any correspondence please. Thanks.

At 05:15 PM 3/4/04 -0800, you wrote:

Ken,

Printeu 10r Ken Dowden <Ken.D.DOWDEN@wrd.state.or.us>


















The authorized place of use

SWY
SE%
NEY%
NW%
SWY
SE%
NWi
SWX

SE%
NEY%

NW4
NE¥%

is located as follows:

NW{ 4.8 ACRES
NWY¥ 7.2 ACRES
SWY 38.2 ACRES
SWY¥ 31.0 ACRES
SWY 2.6 ACRES
SWiX 35.6 ACRES
SE¥% 3.4 ACRES
SEYX 25.7 ACRES
SECTICN 4

NEY¥ 0.2 ACRE
SE¥X 7.5 ACRES
SECTION 5

NE¥X 3.0 ACRES
NW¥% 3.8 ACRES
SECTION 9

TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST, W.M.

The right to use the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

T-7941.PKS

Special Order Volume 53. Page /2 5



The applicant proposes to change the place of use to:

NW% NW¥ 6.0 ACRES NE¥ NE¥ 1.0 ACRE
SECTION 4 SECTION 5

TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST, W.M.

SWY% NE% 5.0 ACRES SWYX NEYX 4.5 ACRES
SE% NWYX 5.0 ACRES SWY% NWY¥ 5.0 ACRES
NEX SW% 5.0 ACRES SE% NWY¥ 4.5 ACRES
NWi4 SWX¥ 5.0 ACRES NEX SWi¥ 4.5 ACRES
SW¥ SWX¥ 5.0 ACRES NW¥% SWi¥ 5.0 ACRES
SEYX SWY 5.0 ACRES SWi4 SWX 4.8 ACRES
NEX SEX 7.5 ACRES NW¥% SE¥X 4.5 ACRES
NW¥% SE¥X 5.0 ACRES SECTION 33
SWY¥ SEX¥ 5.0 ACRES
SEX SE% 9.5 ACRES NE¥ NE¥ 4.0 ACRES
SECTION 27 SE¥X NE¥ 6.0 ACRES

SECTION 34
SE¥ NEYX 6.0 ACRES
NEX% SEX 4.9 ACRES

SECTION 31
SWX NEYX 3.8 ACRES
SE¥X NEY 5.0 ACRES
SW% NWY¥ 2.7 ACRES
SE¥ NW¥ 1.0 ACRE
NEX SW4% 5.8 ACRES
NWY SW¥4 8.4 ACRES
NE¥ SEX 5.0 ACRES
NWX SEX 8.4 ACRES
SEX SE¥ 5.2 ACRES

SECTION 32

TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST, W.M.

THIS CHANGE TO AN EXTSTING WATER RIGHT MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
QOctober 1, 2000.

2. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as a
part of this water right.

T-7941.PKS Special Order Volume 53. Page L/ﬁ 3
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SWY%
NWY
SW¥%
SEA
SW¥
SE%

SWY
SWY
NEX
NWX%
SW¥%
SEX
NE%
NW¥%
SWX
SE%

SWY
SE%
LOT 3 (NE¥%
LOT 4 (NWY%
LOT 5 (SWY
SE%
NE%4
LOT 6 (NW%
LOT 7 (SW%
SE%
NE%
NW%
SWY
SE%

NEY¥
NW¥%
SWX
SE¥%
NE%
LOT 1 (NWY
LOT 2 (SW¥%
SEY
NE%
LOT 3 (NW¥
NE¥
NWA
SE%

T-7941.PKS

PRIMARY IRRIG™T™ON

2.6 ACRES
SECTION 35

LOT 3 (SW% SEY)

TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST, W.M.

NWy¥ 13.7 ACRES
SWi 4.0 ACRES
SW¥ 32.6 ACRES
SWK 3.6 ACRES
SEY 0.5 ACRE
SE¥ 22.6 ACRES
SECTICN 4
NE% 5.8 ACRES
NWY 1.7 ACRES
SWX 23.6 ACRES
SWX 28.4 ACRES
SW¥ 19.6 ACRES
SWX 4.8 ACRES
SE¥ 19.0 ACRES
SE¥ 38.0 ACRES
SE¥X 20.2 ACRES
SE¥ 36.0 ACRES
SECTION
NEY 1.8 ACRES
NE¥ 10.8 ACRES
NW¥) 32.4 ACRES
NW¥%) 39.6 ACRES
NW¥%) 29.6 ACRES
NWY¥ 30.4 ACRES
SWY¥ 34.2 ACRES
SWY) 36.0 ACRES
SW¥%) 41.8 ACRES
SW¥ 40.0 ACRES
SE%X 40.0 ACRES
SEY% 33.8 ACRES
SE¥ 40.0 ACRES
SE¥X 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 6
NE}{ 40.0 ACRES
N&£Y 40.0 ACRES
NEX 24.6 ACRES
NEY¥% 25.2 ACRES
NW% 40.0 ACRES
NW¥) 42.1 ACRES
NW%) 35.2 ACRES
NWY¥ 40.0 ACRES
SW% 5.6 ACRES
SWX) 0.1 ACRE
SE¥ 21.4 ACRES
SEX 2.5 ACRES
SE¥X 0.2 ACRE
SECTION 7

NEX
NW¥
SWX
SEY
NEX%
NW¥%
SWX
SE¥X
NEX
NWK
SWi%
SEY
NE%
NWY
SWi
SE%

NEX
NW¥
SW¥X
SEY
NE¥X
NWX
SWi
SEY%
NEX
NWK
SWi
SEY
NEY
NWY¥
SWX
SE¥Y

PAGE 2 OF 3

NE¥ 32.8 ACRES
NE¥ 39.0 ACRES
NE¥X 35.8 ACRES
NEX 34.8 ACRES
NWY 19.6 ACRES
NWY 20.7 ACRES
NWYX 18.5 ACRES
NWX 33.8 ACRES
SWi 38.8 ACRES
SW4 34.8 ACRES
SWY 9.6 ACRES
SWY4 23.5 ACRES
SEY 40.0 ACRES
SE¥ 40.0 ACRES
SE¥ 33.2 ACRES
SE¥ 32.0 ACRES
SECTION 8
NE¥ 34.6 ACRES
NEX 24.6 ACRES
NE¥ 37.7 ACRES
NEX 39.7 ACRES
NWX 16.7 ACRES
NWY¥ 26.1 ACRES
NWYX 31.9 ACRES
NWy 33.2 ACRES
SWY 39.0 ACRES
SWY 40.0 ACRES
SWK 29.2 ACRES
SWX 32.0 ACRES
SEY¥ 39.8 ACRES
SE¥ 38.1 ACRES
SEX 29.2 ACRES
SEX 33.6 ACRES
SECTION

TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST, W.M.
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SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

LOT 4 (NWY NWY4) 7.6 ACRES LOT 1{NE¥ NE%) 40.0 ACRES
SWi{ NWY4 8.0 ACRES LOT 2 (NWX NEY) 31.6 ACRES
SECTION 4 SWY¥ NEX 29.0 ACRES
SE¥ NE¥ 29.0 ACRES
LOT 1 (NE¥ NE%) 38.3 ACRES SECTION 6
LOT 2 (NWY NE¥4) 23.1 ACRES
SW¥% NEY¥ 33.6 ACRES NE®X NWY 8.0 ACRES
SEYX NE¥ 38.8 ACRES NWAK NWY 6.4 ACRES
LOT 3 (NE% NWY) 32.8 ACRES SECTION 8
LOT 4 (NW¥ NW¥) 40.0 ACRES
SWi% NW¥ 37.4 ACRES
SE% NW4 40.0 ACRES
NEY¥ SW4 16.2 ACRES
NWy% SW¥ 11.6 ACRES
SWY% SW¥ 20.4 ACRES
SE¥% SW34 33.4 ACRES
NE¥% SE% 5.6 ACRES
NWY SE% 1.8 ACRES
SWY SE¥Y 1.3 ACRES
SECTION 5

TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST, W.M.

NEY SE% 0.1 ACRE NW¥% NWi 0.7 ACRE
SE¥ SE% 1.0 ACRE SWY NW¥ 0.6 ACRE
SECTION 31 NW¥% SWYX 0.2 ACRE
SWY% SWHA 0.1 ACRE
NE¥ NE+% 32.0 ACRES SECTION 33
NWi NE%4 28.7 ACRES
SW¥ NE4 30.8 ACRES
SE¥X NE}¥ 35.2 ACRES
NEYX NW4 33.7 ACRES
NWY% NW4 31.0 ACRES
SWYX NW% 36.0 ACRES
SE% NW¥{ 38.0 ACRES
NE¥ SW¥4 32.8 ACRES
NWi SW¥{ 28.4 ACRES
SWY% SWi 40.8 ACRES
SEX SW4 40.4 ACRES
NE¥ 8E% 33.2 ACRES
NW¥ SE¥ 32.0 ACRES
SWY SE¥ 31.6 ACRES
SE¥ SE% 33.2 ACRES
SECTION 32

TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST, W.M.

This certificane correctly describes that portion of the water right
NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered March 18, 1999, approving Transfer Application 7941,
and supercedes Certificate 76044, State Record of Water Right
Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

DEC 1 6 1999

Director, affixed

Jof Tom DESLE19 ooy

Martha O. Pagel, Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76360.

T-7941.PKS 76360
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF MORROW

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
P.O. BOX 3048
PASCO, WASHINGTON 99302

confirms the right to use the waters of the COLUMBIA RIVER, a
tributary of the PACIFIC OCEAN, for IRRIGATION OF 2721.1 ACRES AND
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 1074.4 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 35694. The date of priority is
NOVEMBER 5, 1971. The amount of water to which this right is entitled
is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 73.3 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its esquivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

LOT 3 (SW¥ SEY), SECTION 35, T 5 N, R 25 E, W.M.; 80 FEET
NORTH AND 2480 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 35.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 4% acre-feet for each acre irrigated during
the irrigation seascn of each vyear.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the plac at
is as follows:

LOT 1 (NE¥ NEY%) 39.0 ACR
LOT 2 (NWY¥ NE¥) 39.6 ACR!
SWY% NE¥ 37.2 ACR
SE¥ NE¥ 21.2 ACR
LOT 3 (NEX% NWY) 37.6 ACR
LOT 4 (NW¥% NWY%) 39.5 ACR
ES SE¥ NE¥ 19.6 ACRES
ES SECTION 12
ES

4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST, W.M.

(SWY¥ SEY¥) 2.6 ACRES
SECTION 35

TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST, W.M.
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TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAS PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 05 Tax Lots 4 N 26 05- 100

114 1/4 PERMIT ACRES|IRRIGATED ACRESX-FER AVAILABLE  DEFICIT
NE / NE 0.0
NW / NE 0.0
SW/NE 58 2.4 3.4
SE /NE 0.0
NE / NW 0.0
NW / NW 0.0
SW / NW 1.7 1.7
SE / NW 0.0
NE / SW 236 13.6 10.0
NW / SW 28.4 20.7 7.7
SW/SW 196 9.7 9.9
SE / SW 4.8 1.7 3.1
NE /ec 190 1.4 17.6
NW / SE 38.0 28.4 9.6
SW/SE 20.2 18.2 2.0
SE/SE 36.0 36.5 (0.5) 0.5
TOTALS 197.1 132.6 64.5 0.5
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 65.0













TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAS PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 09 Tax Lots 4 N 26 09- 100

g PERMIT ACRES|IRRIGATED ACREX-FER AVAILABLE  DEFICIT
|
NE / NE 34.6 12.7 : 219
NW / NE 246 27 219
SW/NE 37.7 36.0 17
SE /NE 39.7 38.3 14
NE / NW 16.7 0.4 16.3
NW / NW 26.1 274 } (1.3) P
SW /NW 31.9 25.9 6.0 )
SN 33.2 28.4 ‘ 4.8
NE / SW 39.0 36.8 22
NW / SW 40.0 37.1 29
SW/SW 29.2 31.2 (2.0) -
SE/SW 32.0 32.2 (0.2) 0.2
NE / SE 39.8 . 30.5 9.3
i

NW / SE 28 1 | 364 17 |
SW/SE 29.2 30.0 (0.8) U.o
SE/SE 33.6 30.8 28

TOTALS 5254 ‘ 436.8 88.6

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 929







TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST PERMIT #G-12729

SECTION 1 Tax Lots 4 N 25 01- 100, & 101

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES |IRRIGATED ACRES| X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 30.3
NW / NE 33.8
SW / NE 34.3
SE / NE 20.0
NE / NW 0.8
NW / NW 5.9
SW / NW 25.1
SE / NW 37.3
NE / SW 35.8
NW / SW 18.3
SW/ SW
SE / SW
NE / SE 35.4
NW / SE 34.7
QW / GE 11.7
SE / SE 33.8

TOTALS 357.2

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES







TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST PERMIT #G-12729

SECTION 06 Tax Lots 4 N 26 06- 100, & 101

—
1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES |IRRIGATED ACRES| X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NF
NW / NE
SW / NE 0.5
| SFUNE 6.6
NE / NW 31.1
NW / NW 34.5
SW / NW 12.0
SE / NW 8.5
NE / SW 32.4
NW / SW 30.9
SW / SW 39.7
SE / SW 40.1
NE / SE 34.3
NW / SE 31.0
SW / SE 33.7
| SE / SE 18.0
TOTALS 353.3
TOTALS | 353.3

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST PERMIT #G-12729

SECTION 12 Tax Lots 4 N 25 12- 103

1/4 1/4

PERMIT ACRES |IRRIGATED ACRES

X-FER AVAILABLE

DEFICIT

NE / NE

38.1

NW / NE

17.5

SW/ NE

9.2

SE / NE

15.2

NE / NW

NW / NW

SW/ Nw

SE / NW

0.1

NE / SW

NW / SW

SW/sw

SE / SW

NE / SE

NW / SE

SW/ SE

SE / SE

TOTALS

l in

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST PERMIT #G-12729

SECTION 12 Tax Lots 4 N 25 12- 103

1/4 1/4

PERMIT ACRES |IRRIGATED ACRES

X-FER AVAILABLE

DEFICIT

NE / NE

38.1

NW / NE

17.5

SW/ NE

9.2

SE / NE

15.2

NE / NW

NW / NW

SW/ NW

SE / NW

0.1

NE / SW

NW / SW

SW/Sw

SE/ SW

NE / SE

NwW / SE

SW/SE

SE/SE

TOTALS

an1

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES

—




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST PERMIT #G-12729

SECTION 2 Tax Lots 4 N 25 02- 100

1/4 1/4

PERMIT ACRES |IRRIGATED ACRES

X-FER AVAILABLE

DEFICIT

NE / NE

35.5

NW / NE

3.3

SW/NE

0.0

SE / NE

29.3

A/ Ilw

NW / NW

SW / NW

SE / NW

NE / SW

NW / SW

SW/SW

SE / SW

NE / SE

NW / SE

SW / SE

SE/SE

TOTALS

| Q1

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change(s) in point of diversion, place of use, and character of use proposed in
application T-9601 are approved.

2. The abandoned portion of the certificated right is cancelled pursuant to ORS 540.621. Proof
shall not be made on the abandoned portion of the permit.

3. Water right certificate 76360 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not involved in this transfer.

4. The right to use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and
is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Wi r Right Certificate 76360.

5. The use of water authorized under G-12729 continues to be rest :ted to benefici: use at the
place of use described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in
permit G-12729.

6. Water shall be acquired from the same surface water source as the original point of
diversion.

7. The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2006.

8. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Rights xaminer shall be
submitted by the applicant to the Department by October 1, 2007.

9. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion (two points of appropriation —
Mining Pond and Toadvin Pond), together with that diverted at the original point of
diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of
appropriation.

10. Prior to diverting water at the new points of appropriation, the water user shall install and
maintain an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the
quantity of water appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device must be
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the
general supervision of the Department.

11. Prior to diverting water for the new character of use, the water user shall install and maintain
an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of
water appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the gener:
supervision of the Department.

12. The former place of use and character of use shall no longer receive water under the original
authorized use of these water rights.

T-9601vlc Page 12 of 13 Special Order Volume 62, Page 247





















Conclusions of Law

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-6020, the Director of the Water Resources Department concludes the
applicant has shown reasonable diligence to complete the transfer wi in the time period
established by the order approving Transfer Application T-9601.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

The time for completion of the changes in place of use, character of use and point of
appropriation, authorized by T-9601, shall be extended to October 1, 2010.

/
Dated at Salem, Oregon this / ﬁh day of M, 2007

WY s

Phillip C. Ward, Director %~

Mailing date: MAR 2 0 2007

T-9601.ext.sah P of 2 Spec der Volume 71, Pag~ ?l—'TLJ.
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Authorized Point of Diversion:

Township Range Meridian | Sec Vs Va Lot Location
S N 25 E W.M. 35 SW SE 3 | 80’N & 2480°W from SE comer, Sec. 35

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

The permit to appropriate the public waters to be amended is as follows:
Permit: G-12729, in the name of Port of Morrow

Use: Supplemental Irrigation

Priority Date: January 22, 1993

Quantity: 6.35 cubic feet per second (cfs)

Rate/Duty: 1/80 cfs per acre, not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre

Acres: 783.7

Source: Well 4A, Well SA, Port Well #6 and Port Well #7, within the Ui tilla
River Basin

Period of Use: March 1 through April 15 and October 1 through October 31 for irrigation
Authorized Points of Appropriation:

Township Range Meridian | Sec Ya Ya Location

4 N 25 E WM. 1 NE NW | Well 4A —150’S & 2550’E from NW corner,
Section 1

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NE NW | Well 5A-60°S & 1380°E from NW comer,
Section 1

4 N 25 E W.M. 10 SW NE Port Well #6 — 120°N & 2400°W from EV4
comer, Section 10

4 N 25 E W.M. 10 SW NE Port Well #7 — S0°'N & 2060°W from EV4
corner, Section 10

Authorized Places of Use for Certificate 76360 and Permit G-12729:

Township Range Meridian | Sec Va Va Lot | Acres (C#76360) | Acres (G-12729)
Primary Sunnlemental

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NE NE 1 39.0 22.0

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NW NE 2 39.6 31.6

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 SW NE 37.2 372

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 SE NE 21.2 212

4 N 25 E WM. 1 NE NW 3 37.6 2.4 ]
4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NW  NW 4 39.5 0.2

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 SW NW 32.7 229

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 SE NW 40.0 39.5

4 N 25 E WM. 1 NE SW 336 33.6

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NW  Sw 16.8 313

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NE SE 38.0 38.0

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NW SE 36.0 260

s [ NT2sTE] wm 1] sw <k 12.8 12.8

T-9601vlc Page 2 of 13 Sp al Order Volume 62, Page <37












10.

The applicant requests to cancel a portion of permit G-12729. The applicant has submitted a
statement that a portion of the water right permit has been abandoned and is requested to be
canceled. The date of priority is January 22, 1993. The water use is for supplemental
irrigation of 3.48 acres from Well 4A, Well 5A, Port Well #6 and Port Well #7, within the
Umatilla River Basin. The amount authorized for used is 0.03 cubic foot per second. The
abandoned portion is located as follows:

Township Range Meridian | Sec Ya Va Lot Acres
4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NW NE 3.48
TOTAL 3.48

The original completion date for Permit G-12729 was October 1, 1998. However, the
completion date has been extended to October 1, 2007.

The application proposes to change the point of diversion for the rights under Certificate
76360 from surface water to groundwater (two points of diversion — Mining Pond and
Toadvin Pond. The proposed new points of diversion are not within the statutorily
prescribed distance of the existing points of diversion. However, the applicant has submitted
a report prepared by a registered geologist demonstrating that the new points of diversion
will appropriation ground water from an unconfined aquifer that is hydraulically connected
to the surface water source and will affect the surface water source similarly to the
authorized point of diversion.

The Department has reviewed the report and concurs with the conclusion that the pumping
of the proposed ground water point of appropriation will affect the Columbia River similarly
to the authorized point of diversion. Stream depletion will likely greatly exceed 50 percent
after 10 days of continuous pumping — the threshold for establishing a similar effect.

Application T-9601 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion for the primary
rights to be transferred to the North Farm (Port of Morrow) approximately 2,175 feet east
from the existing point of diversion #1 (Columbia River) in the Umatilla basin to POA #2 —
Mining Pond located at:

Township Range Meridian | Sec Ya Va Lot Location

5 N 25 E W.M. 35 SE SE 110'N & 180" W of SE Corner, Sec. 35
Application T-9601 proposes to change the place of use for the above described rights to the
North Farm (Port of Morrow) located at:

Township Range Meridian | Sec Vs Va Lot Acres Acres

(Primary) (Supplemental)

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NE NE 1 303 303

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 NW NE 2 33.8 33.8

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 SW NE 343 343

4 N 25 E W.M. 1 SE NE 20.0 20.0

4 N |25 F WM. 1 NE NW 3 0K 0.8

T-9601vlc Page 6 of 13 Special Order Volume 62, Page 24.’
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1.

10.

11

12.

The change(s) in point of diversion, place of use, and character of use proposed in
application T-9601 are approved.

The abandoned portion of the certificated right is cancelled pursuant to ORS 540.621. Proof
shall not be made on the abandoned portion of the permit.

Water right certificate 76360 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not involved in this transfer.

The right to use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and
is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Water Right Certificate 76360.

The use of water authorized under G-12729 continues to be restricted to beneficial use at the
place of use described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in
permit G-12729.

Water shall be acquired from the same surface water source as the original point of
diversion.

The proposed change shall be completed on or before October 1, 2006.

A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner shall be
submitted by the applicant to the Department by October 1, 2007.

The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion (two points of appropriation —
Mining Pond and Toadvin Pond), together with that diverted at the original point of
diversion, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully availal : at the original point of
appropriation.

Prior to diverting water at the new points of appropriation, the water user shall install and
maintain an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the
quantity of water appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device must be
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the
general supervision of the Department.

Prior to diverting water for the new character of use, the water user shall install and maintain
an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of
water appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

The former place of use and character of use shall no longer receive water under the original
authorized use of these water rights.

T-9601vic Page 12 of 13 Special Order Volume 62, Page 247
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Answer only
if for change
in Character
of Use or
Place of Use.

Answer only

if the applicant
is not the
landowner.

Answer only

if the receiving
landowner is
not the original
landowner or
the applicant.

7. LAND OWNERSHIP

Use/Place of Use
Are there any lien holders identified in the Lot Book Report? Yes X No

If yes, list the name and address of lien holder: _I'. - NE

If yes, the applicant must provide written notification of the proposed transfer to
each lien holder.

Landowners

This section does not apply to water delivery entities authorized to act on behalf of their
members, making permit amendment requests, or requests for changes in point of diversion or
point of appropriation only.

Landowners:
(List all landowners shown on deed.)

Address(es):

City State Zip
The application must include notarized statements granting permission for
the transfer from each landowner listed o n the Lot Book Report. Attach

extra sheets as necessary.

Receiving Landowner

Name:

Address:

City State Zip

The Department’s records should be changed to show this landowner is
responsible for completion of the changes. This includes perfection of
the changes after the final order is issued. All notices and correspon-

dence should be sent to this landowner.

The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices
and correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant.

——

Transfer Application/ §
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TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

SECTION T  Tax Lots 4 N 25 01- 100, & 101
1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 39.0 30.3 8.7
NW / NE 39.6 33.8 5.8
SW / NE 37.2 34.3 2.9
SE / NE 21.2 20.0 1.2
NE / NW 37.6 0.8 2c g
NW / NW 39.5 0.9 208
SW / NW 32.7 25.1 7.6
SE / NW 40.0 37.3 2.7
NE / SW 33.6 35.8 2.2
NW / SW 16.8 18.3 1.5
SW / SW 0.0
SE / SW 0.0
NE / SE 38.0 35.4 2.6
NW / SE 36.0 34.7 1.3
SW / SE 12.8 1.7 1.1
SE / SE 271 33.8 3.3
TOTALS 461.1 352.2 108.9 3.7
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 112.6




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 2  Tax Lots 4 N 25 02- 100

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 40.9 36.6 43

NW / NE 27.3 8.0 19.3

SW / NE 15.0 0.0 15.0

SE / NE 34.4 29.3 5.1

NE / NW 0.0
NW / NW 0.0

SW / NW 0.0

SE / NW 0.0

NE / SW nn

NW / SW 0.0

SW / SW 0.0

SE / SW 0.0

NE / SE 0.0

NW / SE 0.0

SW / SE 0.0

SE / SE 0.0

TOTALS 117.6 73.9 43.7 0.0
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES A27 ]




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST

SECTION 12 TaxLots 4N 2512-103

PERMIT # 35694

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 40.0 38.1 1.9
NW / NE 20.8 17.5 3.3
SW / NE 5.7 9.2 3.5
SE / NE 19.6 15.2 4.4
NE / NW 0.0
NW / NW 0.0
SW / NW 0.0
SE / NW 0.0
NE / SW 0.0
NW / SW 0.0
SW / SW 0.0
SE / SW 0.0
NE / SE 0.0
NW / SE 0.0
SW / SE no-
SE / SE 0.0
TOTALS 86.1 80.0 6.1 3.5
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 9.6




TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST

SECTION 35 Tax Lots 5N 25 35- 301

PERMIT # 35694

1/4 1/4

PERMIT ACRES

IRRIGATED ACRES

X-FER AVAILABLE

DEFIC'T

NE / NE

NW / NE

SW /NE

SE / NE

NE / NW

NW / NW

SW / NwW

SE / NW

NE / SW

NW / SW

SW/ sSw

SE / SW

NE / SE

NW / SE

SW/SE

2.6

0.0

ABANDONED

SE / SE

TOTALS

TOTALS

2.6

0.0

2.6

0o

0.0

0.0

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES

0.0




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RAMTT 26 EAST

SECTION 04 Tax Lots 4 N 26 04- 200

PERMIT # 35694

174 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 0.0
NW / NE 0.0
SW / NE 0.0
SE / NE 0.0
NE / NW 0.0
NW / NW 0.0
SW / NW 18.5 12.8 5.7
SE / NW 7.2 7.2
NE / SW 38.2 38.2
NW / SW 35.0 0.5 34.5
SW / SW 35.2 31.2 4.0
SE / SW 39.2 39.2
NE / SE 0.0
NW / SE 3.4 3.4
SW / SE 26.2 26.2
SE / SE 22.6 22.6
TOTALS 225.5 44.5 181.0 0.0
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 181.0




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

SECTION O5 Tax Lots 4 N 26 05- 100

PERMIT # 35694

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 0.0
NW / NE 0.0
SW / NE 5.8 2.4 3.4
SE / NE 0.2 0.2
NE / NW 0.0
NW / NW 0.0
SW / NW 1.7 1.7
SE / NW 0.0
NE / SW 22 R 13.6 10.0
NW / SW 28.4 20.7 7.7
SW / SW 19.6 9.7 9.9
SE / SW 4.8 1.7 3.1
NE / SE 26.5 1.4 25.1
NW / SE 38.0 28.4 9.6
SW / SE 20.2 18.2 2.0
SE / SE 36.0 36.5 0.5
TOTALS 204.8 132.6 72.2 0.5
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 727










TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 08 Tax Lots 4 N 26 08- 100, 200, 300, & 400

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 32.8 34.9 2.1
NW / NE 39.0 39.1 0.1
SW / NE 35.8 194 16.4
SE / NE 34.8 23.0 11.8
NE / NW 19.6 17.6 2.0
NW / NW 20.7 21.7 1.0
SW / NW 18.5 21.2 2.7
SE / NW 33.8 30.2 3.6
NE / SW 38.8 34.4 4.4
NW / SW 34.8 30.5 4.3
SW / SW 9.6 6.5 3.1
SE/ SW 23.5 14.9 8.6
NE / SE 40.0 34.2 ge
NW / SE 40.0 33.3 6.7
SW / SE 33.2 32.5 0.7
SE / SE 32.0 33.5 1.5

TOTALS 486.9 426.9 60.0 7.4

TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES R7.4




TOWNSHIP 4 N“RTH, RANGE 26 EAST

SECTION 09 Tax Lots 4 N 26 09- 100

PERMIT # 35694

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT

NE / NE 34.6 12.7 21.9
| NWU/NE 27.6 2.7 24.9
SW / NE 37.7 36.0 1.7
SE / NE 39.7 38.3 1.4
NE / NW 20.5 0.4 20.1

NW / NW 26.1 27.4 1.3
SW / NW 31.9 25.9 6.0
SE / NW 33.2 28.4 4.8
NE / SW 39.0 36.8 2.2
NW / SW 40.0 37.1 2.9

SW / SW 29.2 31.2 2.0

SE / SW 32.0 32.2 0.2
NE / SE 39.8 30.5 9.3
NW / €t 38.1 36.4 17

SW / SE 29.2 30.0 0.8
SE / SE 33.6 30.8 2.8

TOTALS 532.2 436.8 95.4 4.3
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 99.7




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 & 26 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

TOTALS
SECTION PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES |*“-':ER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
T4N,R25E
1 461.1 352.2 108.9 3.7
2 117.6 73.9 43.7 0.0
12 86.1 80.0 6.1 3.5
TS5N R25E, 35 2.6 0.0 2.6 0.0
T4N,R26E
4 225.5 44.5 181.0 0.0
5 204.8 132.6 72.2 0.5
6 450.4 353.3 97.1 0.1
7 316.9 283.5 33.4 12.2
8 486.9 426.9 60.0 7.4
9 532.2 436.8 95.4 4.3
TOTALS 2884.1 2183.7 700.4 31.7
TOTALS | 28420 2183.7 658.3 31.7
TOTAL TRANSFER ACRES 690.0
SUMMARY In-Fill Acres Municipal Acres  South Farm Acres TOTAL
31.7 157.1 501.2 690.0

466.2 PRIMARY

35,0 SUP. TO APP. #58-85867 IF APPROVED

~T




ATTACH™ - LOCATION OF PROPOSED PLACE OF USE:

PRIMARY

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION 1/4 1/4 ACRES
T4N R25E 23 NE NE 31.6
T4N R25E 23 NW NE 30.5
T4N R25E 23 SW NE 35.8
T4N R25E 23 SE NE 31.3
T4N R25E 23 NE NW 31.4
T4N R25E 23 NW NW 30.8
T4N R25E 23 SW NW 35.6
T4N R25E 23 SE NW 36.3
T4N R25E 23 NE SW 05.0
T4N R25E 23 NW SwW 04.1
T4N R25E 23 NE SE 32.2
T4N R25E 23 NW SE 35.8
T4N R25E 23 SW SE 29.9
T4N R25E 23 SE SE 32.9
T4N R25E 24 SW NE 01.1
T4N R25E 24 SE NE 00.7
T4N R25E 24 NE SE 30.0
T4N R25E 24 NW SE 12.1
T4N R25E 24 SE SE 19.1

TOTAL 466.2

SUPPLEMENTAL TO APP. #S-85867 IF APPROVED
T4N R25E 24 NW SE 04.8
T AN D2E C 24 SW SE 26.0
T4N R25E | 4 St >t U4.c
TOTAL 35.0
rTRANSFER PMT# 35694 TOTAL 501.2







Oregon Water Resources Department
Land Use Information Form

This information is needed to determine compatibility with local comprehensive plans as required by ORS 197.180. The
Water Resources Department will use this and other information to evaluate the water use application. DO NOT fill out
this form if water is to be diverted, conveyed, or used only on federal lands.

To Be Completed By Applicant —
The following section includes information about proposed water use. This section nust be completed by the
individual or group that is filing an application for a water right with the Water Resources Department.

= A. Applicant
Name: Port of Morrow

Address: #2 Marine Drive, P.O. Box 200

City:_Boardman State: Oregor zip: 97818 Day Phone: 541-481-7678

== B. Land and Location
Please provide information as requested below for all tax lots on or through which water will be
diverted, conveyed, or used. Check “diverted” if water is diverted (taken) from its source on tax lot,
“conveyed” if water is conveyed (transported) on tax lot, and “used” if water will be put to beneficial
use on tax lot. More than one box may be checked. (Attach extra sheets as necessary.) Applicants
for municipal use, or irfigation uses within imrigation districts, may substitute existing and proposed
sefvice area boundaries for the tax lot information requested below.

Tax Lot |.D. Plan Designation (e.g. Rural Residential/RR-5) Water to be:  (check all that apply)
4N-2502-103 P Xl Diverted i) Conveyed X1 Used
4N-25-1.2.12 gl M= ' Diverted &) Conveyed  XJ Used
AN-2645678189 [T g U, PI ' ') Diverted Xl Conveyed X1 Used

T

List counties and cities where water is

proposed to be diverted, conveyed, or used. Morrow

- C. Description of Water Use
indicate what the water will be used for. Include the beneficial use (found in the instruction booklet
for your water right application) and use the space below to describe the key characteristics
of the project.

Beneficial Use(s).__ IRRIGATION

Briefly describe:_ Columbia River Water for Irrigation of Aggricultural Crops on

Port Industrial, General Industrial, and EFU Lands owned by the Pnrt of Morrow

= D. Source
indicate the source for the proposed water use:

.1 Reservoir/lPond 1 Ground Water X1 Surface Water __Columbia River

(source)
- E. Quantity
Indicate the estimated quantity of water the use will require:
764 X CFS 3 GPM 3 Acre-Feet

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

State of Oregon
Water Resources Department
Commerce Bldg.

158 12th St. NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503)378-8455



For Local Government Use Only
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless your project will be
located entirely within the city limits. In this case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. Please request
additional forms as needed or fecl free to copy.

= A. Allowed Use —
Check the appropriate box below and provide requested information.

ﬁ Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are
allowed outright or are_not regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable
ordinance section(s); 2.0 _, & O]Qj. Go to section B “Approval” below

3.0%
J Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction)
involve discretionary land use approvals as listed in the tabie below.

;l'ype o'f L.and Uze Approval Needed | Cite Most Significant, Applicable Check the item that applies:
e.g. plan amendments, rezones, Plan Policies & Ordinance .
cor?di[t)ional use permits, etc.) Section References Land Use Approval:
id Obtained {d Being pursued
1 Denied ' Not being pursued
'd Obtained ‘1 Being pursued
'd Denied ' Not being pursued
‘d Obtained Id Being pursued
'J Denied 'J Not being pursued
id Obtained iJ Being pursued
1 Denied J Not being pursued

Note: Please attach docummentation of applicable local land use approvals which have already been obtained.
(Record of Action plus accompanying findings is sufficient.)

== B. Approval
Please provide printed name and written signature.

Name: (}ﬁKLﬁ /6 MC l_d«né Date: 7/ 8/0,100("/
Title: //L /‘)/\/N//A/G D/fa‘:'a_fOQPhone' - Do - Sl
Signature: / 4;5% ZE
™ Q7/ /
= C. Additional Comments

Local governments are invited to express special land use concems or make recommendations to
the Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Note: If this form cannot be completed while the applicant waits, sign and detach the receipt stub as in-
structed below. You will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department’s notice date to return the
completed Land Use Information Form or WRD will presume the land use associated with the proposed water
right is compatible with local comprehensive plans. (See attached letter.)

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Name of water right applicant:

This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant at the time they
present this form. This receipt must be included in the application for a water right permit if the local govern-
ment cannot provide the requested land use information while the applicant waits.

County:
intact; Phone:

re: Date:




WAT TR RIGHT TRANSFER
AFFIDAVIT ATTESTING TO THE USE OF WATER DURING T PREVIOUS FIVE YEARS

State of Oregon ‘ )

)} ss
County of Morrow )
I Rolf M. Prag , in my capacity ad/tility Maintenance and Sites Supervisor
mailingaddress_ P. O. Box 200, Boardman, OQOregon 97818 >
telephone number (541) 481-7467 , being first duly swom depose and say:

1.  Iattest that water was used during the previous five years on the entire authorized place of use of the water
right subject to transfer as described by the accompanying transfer application. My knowledge of the
exercise of the water right is based on (check one):

&l Personal observation

[J Professional expertise

2. My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following location(s):

Ya Va
Ya Ya
S P
Se~tion
Township 1

3.  The water right was exercised for the authorized purposes and is described as follows:

The Port of Morrow uses center pivetr irrigation to raise creps
on the Fast Port Farm and the Portview Farm

4,  The water delivery system used to apply water as authorized by the water right is described as follows:
The Port of Morrow has five 800 HP pumps at a Columbia River
pump station, which supplies water through a 36" steel line
to the Fast Port Farm and the Portview Farm.

(continues on reverse side)

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY OR TYPE. PLEASE BE AS SPECIFIC AS POSSIBLE. ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES IF YOU
NEED MORE SPACE. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION MUST BE ATTACHED.






/> UManLLA
/.~ ELECTRIC
r*” COOPERATIVE

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT

CURRENT BILL BECOMES PAST DUE AFTER ACCOUNT NUMBER ................... 34732535
Aug 21, 2003 .00
Yes, | would like to donate to g% BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD ...............
UCARE s __ ) 02 6 MO-07 -7 7893 - 00 53,283.40
UMATILLA ELECTRIC COOPeraIyE CURRENT BILLING ...........c..........
matches every dollar donated to UCARE \ TOTAL AMOUNT DUE oo 53,283.40
i
il
i
PORT OF MORROW oy
PO BOX 200
BOARDMAN OR 97818-0200
“IIIIIIII”llllllll”llII“IIlIIII“IIII“III“lII”IIIl lllm Wﬂﬂm
34732535
Name: PORT OF MORROW T Amountouer
Account: 34732535 Service Address: 4000 HP RIVER PUMP CANTIDAD DEBIL
Meter Rate Service Periods # of Meter Reading Meter Kilowatt
Number Type from 0 Days| Previous Present Mult Hours Used
80286554 7L 07/01 08/01 31 49,802 50,906 1,200 1,324,800
46
45
Day Time Energy Usage 777,600 kWh@ $0.04170 $32,425.92
Night Time Energy Usage 547,200 kWh @ $0.03670 $20,082.24
kW Peak Demand 2,107.20 kW @ $3.60 $7,585.92
Power Factor Adjustment 1.05 kW @ $3.60 $3.78
Jun 03 Availability Demand 2,116.80 kW @ $1.02 $2,159.14
Monthly Basic Charge $300.00
BPA Summer Seasonal Prod. 1,324,800 kWh@ $ .0070CR $9,273.60 C
Current Bill Becomes Past Due After Aug 21, 2003 Sub Total $53,283.40
Beginning Balance $88,435.72
Payment Received Jul 14, 2003 Thank You $33,920.71 C
Payment Received Jul 16, 2003 Thank You $54,515.01 C
Total Due $53,283.40
Your Average Daily KWH Usage by Month
Period Avg Daily Total  Average Cost
Ending Tempature KWH KwH/Day  Per Day
07/03 78 1,324,800 42,735 1,718.82
07/02 75 1,357,200 43,781 1,612.69
1,692,000
21,410,000 | o oo Are you looking for ways to keep cool this summer? Or are
e ' T you thinking about replacing your home heating system to
=1.128000 LB 4o save money on your electric bill this winter? We can help.
ZBaso000 LB OBy ________________ Ask us about our conservation programs that give you the
§564,000 _____________ choice of a cash back rebate or low 5% interest financing on
§ 282.000 qualifying weatherization measures and energy efficient heat
~ 7 T RE® - pumps. Call to schedule your free home energy audit today at
0 541-567-6414. UEC making life better for our members!
J A S ONDJ FMAMUJ J
TOTAL AMOUNT DI
9% APR Interest Will Be C : rren d
‘ & N AT
7 88,435.72 88.435.72CR 53,283.40 53,283.40

BILLM2AT, £ M STREET - P.O. BOX 1148 - HERMISTON, OREGON 97838-3148 » PHONE (541) 567-6414 « OREGEMRT HOMORROY273 « BOARDMAM-{3%§35481-222:






8. EXHIBITS

Application may be rejected if all appropriate exhibits are not enclosed.

Land Use Information Form:
X Enclosed

Not needed: (must meet the following
four requirements)

@ In EFU zone or irrigation district,
@ Change in piace of use only,

® No structural changes needed,
including diversion works, delivery
facilities, other structures, and

® Irrigation only.

Map:

X Water Right Transfer: Must be prepared by
a Certified Water Right Examiner.

All others: Need not be prepared by a
Certified Water Right Examiner.

Lot Book Report:

(n/a Permit Amendment)

X' Alot book report for the land to which
the water right is apputenant prepared
by a title company. If the applicant is not
the land owner as shown by the lot book
report, the applicant shall provide a
notarized and signed statement from
the land owner authonizing the change.

Evidence of use within last five years, or

not subject to forfeiture:
(n/a Permit Amendment)

X Evidence that the water has been used
over the past five years in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the right or
that the right is not subject to forfeiture
under ORS 540.610.

Water Well Reports:
If application is for a change in point of
appropriation or change from surface
water to ground water, attach copies of all
water well reports. If reports are not avail-
able, describe construction details includ-
ing well depth, static water level, and
information necessary to establish the
ground water body developed or proposed
to be developed.

Fees

NET ACREAGE FOR TRANSFER = 690.0
690.0 Ac. @ 1/40 =17.25 CFS

18 x 175 = $ 3150
3 x $350 = $1050
TOTAL = $4200

9. SIGNATURE

| (we) swear that | (we) have read the above application and the statements made are true

and accurate.

applicant signature name (print)

date

applicant signature name (print)

date

for the appropriate amount.

Before you submit your application be sure you have:
+ Answered each question completely.

* Attached a legible map which includes township, range, section,
quarter/quarter and tax lot number.

» Included the necessary exhibits.
* Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department

Transfer Application/ 6



TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 1  Tax Lots 4 N 25 01- 100, & 101

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES | IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT

NE / NE 39.0 30.3 8.7

NW / NE 39.6 33.8 5.8

SW / NE 37.2 34.3 2.9

SE / NE 21.2 20.0 1.2

NE / NW 27.6 0.8 36.8

NW / NW 39.5 0.9 38.6

SW / NW 32.7 25.1 7.6

SE / NW 40.0 37.3 2.7

NE / SW 33.6 35.8 2.2

NW / SW 16.8 18.3 1.5

SW / SW 0.0

SE / SW 0.0

NE / SE 38.0 35.4 2.6

NW / SE 36.0 34.7 1.3

SW / SE 12.8 11.7 1.1

SE / SE 37.1 33.8 3.3

TOTALS 461.1 | 352.2 108.9 3.7

NET TRANSFER ACRES | 12e

T G0



TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

SECTION 2  Tax Lots 4 N 25 02- 100
1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 40.9 36.6 4.3
NW / NE 27.3 8.0 19.3
SW / NE 15.0 0.0 15.0
SE / NE 34.4 29.3 5.1
NE / NW 0.0
NW / NW 0.0
SW / NW 0.0
SE / NW 0.0
NE / SW 0.0
NW / SW 0.0
SW / SW 0.0
SE / SW 0.0
NE / SE 0.0
NW / SE 0.0
SW / SE 0.0
SE / SE 0.0
TOTALS 117.6 73.9 43.7 0.0
NET TRANSFER ACRES 427

“T Gl






















TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 26 EAST

SECTION 09 Tax Lots 4 N 26 09- 100

PERMIT # 35694

1/4 1/4 PERMIT ACRES IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
NE / NE 34.6 12.7 21.9
NW / NE 27.6 2.7 24.9
SW / NE 37.7 36.0 1.7
SE / NE 39.7 38.3 1.4
NE / NW 20.5 0.4 20.1
NW / NW 26.1 27.4 1.3
SW / NW 31.9 25.9 6.0
SE / NW 33.2 28.4 4.8
NE / SW 20 n 36.8 22
NW /7 SW 40.0 37.1 2.9
SW / SW 29.2 31.2 2.0
SE / SW 32.0 32.2 0.2
NE / SE 39.8 30.5 9.3
NW / SE 38.1 36.4 1.7
SW / SE 29.2 30.0 0.8
SE / SE 33.6 30.8 2.8
TOTALS 532.2 436.8 95.4 43
NET TRANSFER ACRES 99.7

T Glyo




TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 25 & 26 EAST

PERMIT # 35694

TOTALS
SECTION PERMIT ACRES | IRRIGATED ACRES | X-FER AVAILABLE DEFICIT
T4N,R25E
1 461.1 352.2 108.9 3.7
2 117.6 73.9 43.7 0.0
12 86.1 80.0 6.1 3.5
T4N,R26E
4 225.5 44.5 181.0 0.0
5 204.8 132.6 72.2 0.5
6 410.9 3523 57 &/ 0.1
7 316.9 283.5 33.4 12.2
8 486.9 426.9 60.0 7.4
9 532.2 436.8 95.4 4.3
TOTALS 2842.0 2183.7 658.3 31.7
NET TRANSFER ACRES 690.0

L)




AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A
WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

State of Oregon
) ss
County of MORROW

I/We (or authorized agent), PORT OF MORROW i
residing at _ P.CC »"™Vv ~00, #2 MARINE DRIVE, BOARDMAN, OREGON 97818 ,

telephone  514-481-7678 , being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 4N -26 - 6- 100 , within the
ALL Ya Vs, Section __ 6 , Township 4N N/S, Range 26E  E/W, of the Willamette
Meridian, in MORROW County, Oregon, as shown on the attached

map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

2. A portion of water right certificate number 51913 issued to Prudential Insurance Co. of America ,
with a date of priority of 11/05 /71 for use of 76.4 cubic foot per second of water
from COLUMBIA RIVER (source) for the purpose of

IRRIGATION (use) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. The appurtenant water right is/is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation district (if the right is located
within a district, name it here: _ NIA ).

4. I/'We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached map and
described as follows:
The right to the use of 0.988  cubic foot per second from COLUMBIA RIVER

for IRRIGATION OF 39.5 ACRES , and irrigation of _ 39.5 acres located:
(use) (if applicable)
SW Ui NW 1 17.6 Acres
SE 4, NW U, 21.9 Acres
Ya Ya Acres
Section 6

Township 4N N/S, Range 26 E E/W, WM; and

lescribed above be canceled.

wthorized agent )

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed Date
(if applicable)

Subscribed and Swomn to Before Me this Ot day of ‘\BW , ZOO:L

OFFICIAL SEAL G@‘v\xm,v\ U‘,Q_/QM
CARMEN VELASCO Pl
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON Notary Public for Oregon
COMMISSION NO. 366088
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 17, 2007 My Commission Expires 2 \\7 \O"]

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF : 1) A DELED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) AN ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE
PORTION OF T T T T T T Y DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT,
INCLUDE COP )THER DOCUMENTS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF
LEGAL OWNE January 2003



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A

State of Oregon

County of MORROW

WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

) ss

1/We (or authorized agent), PORT OF MORROW

residing at P.O. BOX 200, #2 MARINE DRIVE, BOARDMAN, OREGON 97818

telephone  514-481-7678

1. I/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number
, Township 5N N/S Range 25E  E/W, of the Willamette
County, Oregon, as shown on the attached

sSw . SE
Meridian, in

i, Section 35
MORROW

, being first duly sworn depose and say:

5N -25-35-301

map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

2. A portion of water right certificate number 51913
with a date of priority of _11/05 /71

issued to Prudential Insurance Co. of America

, within the

foruseof 764

from COLUMBIA RIVER

IRRIGATION

cubic foot per second of water
(source) for the purpose of
(use) is appurtenant to my/our property;

3. The appurtenant water right is/is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation district (if the right is located

within a district, name it here:

).

4. 1/We have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right shown on the attached map and

described as follows:

The right to the use of 0.065 _ cubic foot per second from _COLUMBIA RIVER

for IRRIGATION OF 2.6 ACRES

(use)

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed

(if applicable)

E vy, 2.6 Acres

Y Acres
__ Y Acres
Section 35

\/S, Range 25 E E/W, WM; and

ibed above be canceled.

(whl

rized agent

, and irrigation of _ 2.6
(if applicable)

acres located:

Date

s COMMISSION NO. 366088
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 17, 2007

/
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this QS‘\"’\ day of R/SQ)(‘\A_)Q\)(\.(.{

OFFICIAL SEAL
CARMEN VELASCO
/ NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

0

, 200 _I—j;

Conmen Uddascar

My Commission Expires 5\ \1] \07

Notary Public for Oregon

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF : 1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) AN ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE
PORTION OF THE ABANDONED RIGHT CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT,
INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF

LEGAL OWNER(S).

January 2003



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A
WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

State of Oregon )
) ss
County of MORROW )

1/We (or authorized agent), PORT OF MORROW ,
residingat __P-O. BOX 200, #2 MARINE DRIVE, BOARDMAN, OREGON 97818 ,

telephone number _ 514-481-7678 , being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. 1/We are the legal owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number 4N - 25 - 1700 , wWithin the
ALL Va Vs, Section 24 , Township 4N N/S,Range 25E  E/W, of the Willamette
Meridian, in  MORROW County, Oregon, as shown on the

attached map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

issued to Prudential Insurance Co. of America

2. A portion of water right certificate number 51913

with a date of priority of _11/05 /71 for use of 76.4  cubic foot per second of water from
COLUMBIA RIVER (sources) for the purpose of
IRRIGATION (uses) is appurtenant to my/our property;
3. I/We have obtained a Closer / ON-Site / Wastewater (e.g., better, more economical) source of water for

the primary irrigation of the portion of this water right shown on the attached map and described as follows:

The right to the use of 0.44 cubic foot per second from Unnamed Stream Tributary to Juniper Canyon

for the irrigation of 35.0  acres located:
NW_ Y, SE % 48  Acres
SW % SE % 260  Acres
SE v SE v, 42  Acres
Section 24

Township 4 N N/S, Range 25 EE/W, WM;

4. l/we request the water right be diminished from a right for primary irrigation to a right for supplemental

irrigation of the above described lands;

5. The appurtenant water right is/is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation district (if the right is

located within a district, name it here: ~ NIA ); and

(MORE - PAGE 1 of 2)



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PARTIAL DIMINUTION OF A
WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
(CONTINUED - PAGE 2 of 2)

6.  1/We agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use of water from

COLUMBIA RIVER cannot be changed back to the primary source. 1/We

also agree that so long as there is sufficient water available from the new primary source, | am/we are not

entitled to use any water from COLUMBIA RIVER for irrigation of these

lands.

horized agent aw

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed Date
(if applicable)}

J—
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this Q‘\W \ _day of /(5(1 ﬂ\)d_}f\/\a/ R 20(‘—1’

T
RMEN ViLAS¢ Ulaso—
CARMEN VELASCO (\ M yn

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON .
COMMISSION NO. 366088 Notary Public for Oregon

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 17, 2007

My Commission Expires = l 11 \ O —)

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF : 1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION
OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) AN ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE
PORTION OF THL WATER RIGHT AND/OR LANDS TO BE DIMINISHED CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS
AN AUTHORIZED AGENT, INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO

ACT ON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNERC(S). January 2003



3.TYPE OF CHANGE

Use X Place of Use X Point of Diversion Point of Appropriation
1 Historic Point of Diversion — Substitution -1 Surface Water to Ground Water

Reason for change: Match Present Farming Practices Using All Pivot Irrigation Systems

4. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Is the affected water right located within or served by an irrigation or other water district?
XiYes No

Will the affected water right be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district after
the proposed transfer?

X Yes No
If yes for either, list the name and mailing address of each district:

WEST EXTENSION IRRIGATION DISTRICT, Irrigon.Qreaon

Attach the name and mailing address of all affected local governments (e.g., county, city, municipal
corporation, tribal governments)

5. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: PORT OF MORROW

Decree:
K Not applicable]
Permit Number: _Permit #5-35694 Certificate Number: 51913
[ Not applicable] [ Not applicable ]
[~ Claim of Beneficial Use - Date Submitted _______
Permit Amendment Only - Requesting the Department to determine if the
Completion Date of Permit- . requirement for proof has been met.]
Priority Date: _11/05/1971 Authorized Use: IRRIGATION

Source of Water: COLUMBIA RIVER __ County: MORROW

Are there other sources listed on the water right? Yes X No

Transfer Application/ 2

1 GGol



November 4, 2003

To Whom This May Concern;

The Port of Morrow has five 800HP pumps in a Columbia River
pump station which supply water to the East Port Farm. I
have personally witnessed these pumps supplying water to the
circles on the East Port Farm.

Rolf }Zg

Utility Mai,:enance and Sites Supervisor
Port of Moyrow

T Glwo/






cMid-(Golumbia“litle Company

205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / P.0. BOX 290 - BOARDMAN, OR 97818
(541) 481-2280 * FAX (541) 481-3280

LOT BOOK SEARCH

Order No. 5284
Ms. Lisa Mittelsdorf
Port of Morrow
POB 200
Boardman OR 97818

Dear Lisa:
WE HAVE SEARCHED OUR TRACT INDICES ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO---
AND AS OF September 24, 2003, AT 8:00 AM. THE LAST DEED OF RECORD RUNS TO:
PORT OF MORROW, a Municipal Corporation---

WE FIND THE FOLLOWING APPARENT ENCUMBRANCES WITHIN 10 YEARS PRIOR TO THE
EFFECTIVE DATE HEREIN:

1. Taxes for 2002-03 $40.14; Balance of $26.93 Due + Interest
Taxes for 2003-04 $42.81 Due + Interest
(Account No.4N 26 3, 203)
(Reference No. 9817)

Taxes for 2002-03 $370.71; Balance of $248.76 Due + In t
Taxes for 2003-04 $395.20 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 4, 100)

(Reference No. 3170)

) Gl /



Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

$587.06; Balance of 393.95 Due + Interest
$625.61 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 4, 101)

(Reference N0.9402)

$1,799.38; Balance of $1,207.48 Due + Interest
$1,917.78 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 4, 200)

(Reference No.3171)

$.14 Due + Interest
(Account No. 4N 26 4, 201)
(Reference No. 3172)

$3,171.55; Balance of $2,28.27
$3,380.46 Due + Interest
(Account No. $N 26 5, 100)
(Reference No. 3173)

$1,708.53; Balance of $1,146.52 Due + Interest
$1,821.08 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 7, 100)

(Reference No0.3178)

$615.29; Balance of $412.89 Due + Interest
$655.75Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 8, 200)

(Reference No. 3188)

7
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Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

$1,064.70; Balance of $714.48 Due + Interest
$1,134.80 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 8, 400)

(Reference No. 3191)

$2,997.20; Balance of $2,011.33 Due + Interest
$3,194.53 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 9, 100)

(Reference No. 3194)

$.14 Due + Interest
(Account No. 5N 26 31, 100)
(Reference No. 3198)

$427.01; Balance of $286.53 Due + Interest)
$455.21 Due + Interest

(Account No. 5N 26 31, 102)

(Reference No. 8293)

$2,334.40; Balance of $1,566.50 Duet + Interest
$2,488.12 Due + Interest

(5N 26 31, 400)

(Reference No. 3202)

$3,382.09; Balance of $2,269.55 Due + Interest
$3,604 .82 Due + Interest

(Account No. 5N 26 32, 100)

(Reference No. 3203)

T Glae/



Taxes for 2002-03 $3,911.45; Balance of $2,624 79 Due + Interest
Taxes for 2003-04 $4,164 85 Due + Interest

(Account No. SN 26 33, 100)

(Reference No.3204)

Taxes for 2002-03 $31.00; Balance of $1.07 Due + Interest
Taxes for 2003-04 $33.03 Due + Interest
(Account No. 5N 26 33, 101)
(Reference No. 3205)

2. The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the within described premises were specially
assessed as Farm Use Land. If the land has become disqualified for the special assessment
under the statute, an additional tax, interest and penalties thereon may be levied for the years
in which the land was subject to the special land use assessment.

3. Unrecorded Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof, between Logan Farms Inc_, as
Landlord and Western Empires Corporation as Tenant, dated November 1, 1993, a
memorandum of which was recorded October 29, 1993 as M-41363, Morrow County
Microfilm Records.

It appears this lease has expired by time, however no termination has been recorded.

4. Farm Lease and Potato Growing Agreement, including the terms and provisions thereof,
between Logan Farms, Inc., Western Empires Corporation, and Dennis B. Logan, as lessor,
and Pasco Farming, Inc., as lessee, dated April 4, 2000, Recorded June 12, 2000, as
Microfilm No. M-2000-1312, Morrow County Microfilm Records.

It appears this agreement has expired by time, however no termination has been recorded.

5. Unrecorded Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof, between Port of Morrow as
landlord, and Portview Ranches Eastport, now known as Eastport Farming, as tenant,
disclosed in document recorded May 20, 2002, as Microfilm No. M-2002-4300, Morrow
County Microfilm Records.

6. Assignment of Rents, including the terms and provisions thereof, executed by Eastport
Farming, a Partnership in favor of Bank of Eastern Oregon, dated May 15, 2002, recorded
May 20, 2002, as Microfilm No. M-2002-4300, Morrow County Microfilm Records.

7. Trust Deed, including the terms and provisions thereof, Executed by Port of Morrow, as
grantor, to Mid-Columbia Title Company as trustee for Banner Bank, Beneficiary, dated May
07, 2003, Recorded May 28, 2003, as Microfilm No. M-2003-7780, Morrow County
Microfilm Records, given to secure the payment of $317,649.22.

8. The right, title or interest of parties in possession under unrecorded leases or other rights of
possession if any.

7@74/7 /



EXHIBIT “A”

Township 4 North, Range 26, East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of

Morrow and

Section 3:

Section 4:

Section 5:

Section 7:

Section 8:

Section 9:

Township 5

Section 31:

State of Oregon.

All of that portion of Government Lot 4, also known as the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, lying West of Patterson Ferry Road.

ALL, EXCEPT that portion described in Deed to the State of Oregon, by and
through its State Highway Commission, by deed recorded November 19,
1963 in Book 70, page 17, Morrow County Deed Records.

ALL, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the State of
Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, by deed recorded
July 3, 1961 in Book 66, page 281, Morrow County Deed Records.

All that portion lying Northerly of the Union Pacific Railroad Right of Way,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the State of Oregon, by
and through its State Highway Commission, by deed recorded July 11, 1961
in Book 66, page 301, Morrow County Deed Records. ALSO EXCEPTING
THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the United States of America, by
deed recorded June 26, 1948, in Book 51, Page 356, Morrow County Deed
Records

NW1/4NE1/4; NW1/4; and all that portion of the Southeast Quarter and the
South Half of the Southwest quarter lying North of the Union Pacific Railroad.
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the Columbia River
Highway. ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM the West Extension Irrigation
canal.

ALL, EXCEPT Beginning at a Brass Cap at the Northeast corner of said
Section 9; thence South 1 degree 35' East along the Section line 700 feet to
a 2" iron pipe; thence South 88 degrees 25' West 22 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence South 88 degrees 25' West 153 feet to a 2" iron pipe;
thence South 1 degree 35' East 248.90 feet to a 1 1/4" pipe; thence North 88
degrees 25' East 153 feet; thence North 1 degree 35' West 248.90 feet to the
true point of beginning.

North, Range 26, East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of
Morrow and State of Oregon.

S1/2, EXCEPT the North 300 feet of the West 640 feet; NE1/4 AND
E1/2NW1/4, EXCEPT that portion lying Northwesterly of U.S. Highway 730.

5
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Section 32:
Section 33:

All

ALL, EXCEPTING THEREFROM Beginning at East quarter corner; thence
West 80 feet, more or less, to the West line of Patterson Ferry Road this
being the true point of beginning; thence North 396 feet, thence West 396
feet; thence South 792 feet: thence East 396 feet, thence North 396 feet to
the true point of beginning. ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM the East 80
feet conveyed to Morrow County by deed recorded September 14, 1955, in
Book 59, page 505, Morrow County Deed Records; ALSO EXCEPTING
THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through
its State Highway Commission, by deed recorded July 3, 1961 in Book 66,
page 281, Morrow County Deed Records.

Tl



THIS IS NOT A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE, OR A PRELIMINARY TITLE
REPORT, and no Examination has been made of the Title to the above described property. The search of
our tract indices was limited to apparent monetary encumbrances, and therefore above listings do not
include additional matters which may bave been disclosed by an examination of the record title. The
Liability in connection with this Lot Book Service is expressly limited to the sum paid therefore, and the
issuing company will not otherwise be responsible for errors and omissions therein. The charge for this
service will not include supplemental reports.

-COLUMBIA TITLE COMPANY

RENE’E J. GRACE
PRESIDENT

T i
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Mid-Columbia Title Company

205 E. Boarc{maﬂ Ave. ~ P.0. Box 290 Boardman, OR 97818
Phone: 541-481-2280 ~ Fax 541-481-3280

This sketch is furnished as a courtesy only by Mid-Columbia Title Company and First American Title

Company, and it is not a part of any Title Commitment or Policy of Title Insurance. This is furnished solely for
-the purpose of assisting in locating the Premises and does nof purport to show all highways, roads, or,

easements affecting the property. No reliance should be placed upon this sketch for location or dimensions of

the property and no liability is assumed for the correctness thereof.
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Mid-Golumbia‘“litle Gompany

205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / PO. BOX 290 « BOARDMAN, OR 97818
(541) 481-2280 + FAX (541) 481-3280
This sketch is furnished as a courtesy only by Mid-Columbia Title Company and
First American Title Company, and it is not a part of any Title Commitment or
Policy of Title Insurance. This is furnished solely for the purpose of assist
in locating the premises and does not purport to show all highways, roads, or
easements affecting the property. No reliance should be placed upon this sket«

for location or dimensions of the property and no liability is assumed for
the correctness thereof.
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Mid-(Golumbia“litle Gompany

205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / PO. BOX 280 + BOARDMAN, OR 97818
(541) 481-2280 « FAX (541) 481-3280
This sketch is furnished as a courtesy only by Mid-Columbia Title Company and
First American Title Company, and it is not a part of any Title Commitment or
Policy of Title Insurance. This is furnished solely for the purpose of assisti
in locating the premises and does not purport to show all highways, roads, or
easements affecting the property. No reliance should be placed upon this sketc

for location or dimensions of the property and no liability is assumed for
the correctness thereof.
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@ CjV[zf’-ColumbIa “Iitle Gomp_ny
205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / PO. BOX 290 » BOARDMAN, OR 97818
(541) 481-2280 « FAX (541) 481-3280

This sketch is furnished as a courtesy only by Mid-Columbia Title Company and
First American Title Company, and it is not a part of any Title Commitment or
Policy of Title Insurance. This is furnished solely for the purpose of assisti
in locating the premises and does not purport to show all highways, roads, or
easements affecting the property. No reliance should be placed upon this sketc

for location or dimensions of the property and no liability is assumed for
the correctness thereof.
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o/Vid-Columbia“litie Gompany
205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / PO. BOX 290 « BOARDMAN, OR 97818
{541) 481-2280 » FAX (541) 481-3280

This sketch is furnished as a courtesy only by Mid-Columbia Title Company and
First American Title Company, and it is not a part of any Title Commitment or
Policy of Title Insurance. This is furnished solely for the purpose of assist:
in locating the premises and does not purport to show all highways, roads, or
easements affecting the property. No reliance should be placed upon this sketc
for location or dimensions of the property and no liability is assumed for

the correctness thereof. i N
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C o, id-Columbia“Tii.e Gompany

205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / PO. BOX 290 » BOARDMAN, OR 97818
(541) 481-2280 « FAX (541) 481-3280

This sketch is furnished as a courtesy only by Mid-Columbia Title Company and
First American Title Company, and it is not a part of any Title Commitment or
Policy of Title Insurance. This is furnished solely for the purpose of assisti
in locating the premises and does not purport to show all highways, roads, or
easements affecting the property. No reliance should be placed upon this sketc
for location or dimensions of the property and no liability is assumed for

the correctness thereof. .
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C c/Mid-Golumbia“Iitle Gompany

205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / PO. BOX 290 + BOARDMAN. OR 97818
(541) 481-2280 » FAX (541) 481-3280

y only by Mid-Columbia Title Company and
First American Title Company, and it is not a part of any Title Commitment or
Policy of Title Insurance. This is furnished solely for the purpose of assisti
in locating the premises and does not purport to show all highways, roads, or
easements affecting the property. No reliance should be placed upon this sketc

for location or dimensions of the property and no liability is assumed for
the correctness thereof.
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Mid-Golumbia“litle G ... ...,

PRIVACY POLICY

We Are Committed to Safeguarding Customer Information

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain
information. We understand that you may be concerned about what we will do with such information —
particularly any personal or financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we will
utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefore, we have adopted this Privacy Policy to
govern the use and handling of your personal information.

Applicability

This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information which you provide to us. It does not govern the
manner in which we may use the information we have obtained from any other source, such as
information obtained from a public record or from another person or entity.

Types of Information

Depending upon which of our services you are utilizing, the types of nonpublic personal information that
we may collect include:

¢ Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us,
whether in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means;

» Information about your transactions with us, our affiliated ccmpanies, or others; and
» Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.
Use of Information

We request information from you for our own legitimate business purposes and not for the benefit of
any nonaffiliated party. Therefore, we will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties except:
(1) as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have requested of us; or (2) as permitted
by law. We may, however, store such information indefinitely, including the period after which any
customer relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any intemal purpose, such as
quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also provide all of the types of nonpublic personal
information listed above to one or more of our affiliated companies. Such affiliated companies include
financial service providers, such as ftitle insurers, property and casualty insurers, and trust and
investment advisory companies, or companies involved in real estate services, such as appraisal
companies, home warranty companies and escrow companies. Furthermore, we may also provide all
the information we collect, as described above, to companies that perform marketing services on our
behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies, or to other financial institutions with whom we or our
affiliated companies have joint marketing agreements.

Former Customers
Even if you are no fon¢ our custon -, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you.
Confidentiality and Security

We will use our best efforts to ensure that no unauthorized parties have access to any of your
information. We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and
entities who need to know that information to provide products or services to you. We will use our best
efforts to train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that you information will be handled
responsibly and in accordance with this Privacy Policy. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and
procedural safeguards that comply with federal reguiations to guard your nonpublic personal
information. :

« = . SALEGAL\FORMS\PRIVACY POUCY(‘Z).DOC
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Remit Payment To:
MID-COLUMBIA TITLE COMPANY
P.O. BOX 290

BOARDMAN, OR 97818

INVOICE |

Billed To:

Port of Morrow

POB 200

Boardman OR 97818

Invoice Date: October 24, 2003
Please Pay Before: October 24, 2003
Our File Number: 5284
Your Reference Number:

Property:

Boardman, OR 97818
Morrow County

Brief Legal:

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

Lot Book Search

150.00

Invoice Total Amount Due $ 150.00

Hi Lisa:

Attached is the Lot Book Search your requested. Thank you very much for your order.

Please refer to our File No. 5284 with your remittance.

Christie

(5284 PFD/5284/2)

[ Glc /



cMid-(Golumbia“litle Gompany

205 E. BOARDMAN AVE. / P.0. BOX 290 » BOARDMAN, OR 97818
(541) 481-2280 « FAX (541) 481-3280

LOT BOOK SEARCH

Order No. 5285
Ms. Lisa Mittlesdorf
Port of Morrow
POB 200
Boardman OR 97818

Dear Lisa:
WE HAVE SEARCHED OUR TRACT INDICES ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO---
AND AS OF September 24, 2003, AT 8:00 A.M. THE LAST DEED OF RECORD RUNS TO:

PORT OF MORROW, a municipal corporation---

WE FIND THE FOLLOWING APPARENT ENCUMBRANCES WITHIN 10 YEARS PRIOR TO THE
EFFECTIVE DATE HEREIN:

1. Taxes for 2002-03 $2,891.10; Balance of $ 1,940.08 Due + Interest
Taxes for 2003-04 $2,902.10 Due + Interest
(Account No. 4N 25 01, 100)
(Reference No. 4278)

Taxes for 2003-04 $965.53 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 25 01, 101)
(Reference No. 8524)

T/



Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2002-03
Taxes for 2003-04

Taxes for 2003-04

$19.465.76; Balance of $ 13,062.54 Due + Interest

$20,196.87 Due + Interest
(Account No.4N 25 02, 100)
(Reference No. 4282)

$107.35; Balance of $72.04 Due + Interest
$114.60 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 25 11, 100)

(Reference No. 4348)

$759.81; Balance of 509.88 Due + Interest
$810.13 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 25 12, 103)

(Reference No.4371)

$1,258.50; Balance of $844.52 Due + Interest
$1,341.38 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 06, 100)

(Reference No. 3174)

$1,406.73; Balance of $943.98 Due + Interest
$1,499.38 Due + Interest

(Account No. 4N 26 06, 3176)

(Reference No. 3176)

$597.79 Due + Interest

(Account No. SN 25 35, 301)
(Reference No.4649)

/Gl /



2. The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the within described premises were specially
assessed as Farm Use Land. If the land has become disqualified for the special assessment
under the statute, an additional tax, interest and penalties thereon may be levied for the years
in which the land was subject to the special land use assessment.

3. Memorandum of Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof, between the Port of
Morrow, as lessor, and Ready-Mix Limited Partnership, as lessee, dated June 1, 1993,
Recorded February 28, 1995, as Microfilm No. M-44619, Morrow County Microfilm
Records.

4. The right, title and interest of parties in possession under unrecorded leases or other rights of
possession.

THIS IS NOT A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE, OR A PRELIMINARY TITLE
REPORT, and no Examination has been made of the Title to the above described property. The search of
our tract indices was limited to apparent monetary encumbrances, and therefore above listings do not
include additional matters which may have been disclosed by an examination of the record title. The
Liability in connection with this Lot Book Service is expressly limited to the sum paid therefore, and the
issuing company will not otherwise be responsible for errors and omissions therein. The charge for this
service will not include supplemental reports.

OLUI(V[BIA TITLE COMPANY

T alini



EXHIBIT “A”
E A nl‘EI I.

All of Section 1 in Township 4 North, Rage 25, East of the Willamette Meridian, in the
County of Morrow and State of Oregon.

PARCEI iI-
Parcel 2 of Partition Plat 2001-9, in the County of Morrow and State of Oregon.
PARCE]_[il-

A parcel of land located in Township 4 North, Range 25, East of the Willamette
Meridian, in the County of Morrow and State of Oregon, described as follows:
Section 11: The Northeast Quarter and the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter of Section 11, Township 4 North, Range 25 East of the Willamette Meridian, in
the County of Morrow and State of Oregon, described with reference to the Oregon
Coordinate System-North Zone, as follows:

Beginning at the BPA Monument in the East-West base line of Boardman Substation Site
which is North 35°45'30” West a distance of 1,161.80 feet from the East Quarter corner of
Section 11, evidenced by a brass cap;

Thence South 01°27°40” West a distance of 375.00 feet;

Thence South 74°34'10” West a distance of 690.70 feet;

Thence North 01°38'10” West a distance of 925.10 feet;

Thence North 89°28°'50” East a distance of 673.20 feet;

Thence South 01°27°40” West a distance of 372.30 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 11,
Township 4 North, East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Morrow and State
of Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at the North Quarter corner of said Section 11;

Thence North 89°28'48” East along the North line of said Section 11 a distance of
496.51 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of the Union Pacific Railroad,
Thence South 72°08'21” East along said Southerly right of way line a distance of
1,601.38 feet; Thence South 01°27°40” East a distance of 816.32 feet to the Northeast
corner of the Boardman Substation site as recorded as Microfiilm No. M-5350;

Thence South 89°28’50” West along the North line of said Boardman Substation site a
distance of 673.20 feet to the Northwest corner of said Boardman Substation site;
Thence South 01°38'10” East along the West line of said Boardman Substation site a
distance of 874.01 feet to the Northerly right of way line of the Boardman Substation

entrance road easement 50.00 feet in width as shown on drawing Serial No. 136249 B
4
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Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

EXPLANATION

¢-MORR-1 642 Well
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PLATE 2.2

£
LOWER UMATILLA BASIN GROUNDWATER TECHNICAL REPORT
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PLATE 2.4
LOWER UMATILLA BASIN GROUNDWATER TECHNICAL REPORT
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PORT OF MORROW
Water Rights Fina!l Proof Map for
Irrigation, Municipal Service Area,
All POA's & POD's

Morrow Couny
Scale 1" = 1320 Ft.

COBU MAP for: T-9601
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1t Service Boundary

PORT OF MORROW
Water Rights Final Proof Map for
Irrigation, Municipal Service Area,
All POA’s & POD’s

Morrow Couny

Scale 1”
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R. V. McKINNIS ENGINEERING

79980 Prindle Loop Road
w Hermiston, Oregon 97838
(541) -567-2017




. N COTLDD0 D2l RV IRINNLD I:l‘l.';lu‘l:l::tll‘:.:lr o ) S41 b LUlr  F.4 “Q\ APR-26-1996 1bild KV PRLKINNID ElMagceniw
LAKE MORROW coviors, omtcons s Q‘N £
UMATIL 4 , orEcons Fy X, W o
vy, 0 2710 %
bzl
orv. p?ﬁjb 28 35 3¢ WELL weLL % Q‘(@ (,2% aﬁé‘i} - it
» > a7 N g6 o 3 32 TSN
A - ezl - SRS N
sca/e : ’ 4&6 L.G ) ' fo" 3’.3. - . . * -- . N’ :' Y
” - . Y= ot N LA Pt . N - ~ N
/"=/320 T s gs=a - Tz weed 2%
L7 Sl LT se B T T Lot
G‘P L8 S . ) . . R A
o el AR I S . e -
\\ SN NN\ L FE T gl LT e Tt gre - - TN~y PRIMARY PERMIT G -¥3t2 3772 Ac.
0 ‘\ T -34—. R - 4 - L - o L .. = LI \\\\\ !, -
¢ .9 Q\\zﬁ\\ \\mg\i : . g*. “lsg: ‘ 21—'\ ARV ﬂf’f 5}’_’"”5 A E 54 or adeiiiavial FOD. Wells
“ N N NN\ ' L i N PHARY PERMIT 35654 22982 Ac
\\\\ n}u\\o N \ ; A . . S A To lronsfer place of use —
Y . - . . . a. a -
o€ N '/\;\:‘ \\§§\ \ :;'e' AN -t L . '_’;. N Lo r\ ] V;\\: fRfM/’M’F PERMIT 3563F 894704,
N ORISR O NN £ [ BRI N &\\\ - N S a34 - o R SUPPY WELLS A & 5A.
AN CENTINE A N WY A . . [ LN 3 3=
MW W Nz N5z e o L6 o Ve g42 S AT ~ 8t Ac.
L NN VWYY NN e PR Y Co . BN 227 zzﬁfjf; :E”Mff G-850% )?/;m:;;firgjaa 7o
AT IN . l. i ’ o A .. - - * T . 4 2220 AT 35634 ¢lls dﬂd -
K : QQ\\\:\\\\ N AN \i : \:\Q‘t Q\Q ~ \t‘ ‘ X e : TN tronsfer place of ase!
\\‘3,?\\ NN NN N UL \ ' 22 s Tronster ROD. fo Wells $A £ 5A. 1212 4e.
NN\ D i\\essg‘ RN 374 . Ny - X SUPP'L PERMIT 3569+
W OGN + NS NN - N A - : v
NN SO TR, TEE e 58
‘ . N =Ac
< 2 \ >N NS ~ ¢ .
B N NI R ” .
% RN NN ey . : POnURY PERrTREEE= (*/)  [New Application
AS SR Co AN .
4’/00 = L é
o Columbin K. Oly. Y fies BO'N. ¢ 2480 W from SE. o See. 35, 75
c ] g . L from . Cor 2. A, /PESE WA,
< o _, Well %16 lies Z70°S. & 700" E- from AW cor of Section 12, TFY, R25E, WA,
Gy Well 717 ties 2F00°N £ 2900°W. From SE. cor of Seatin 2, THY,FESE, WH.
R Well “A* lizs 1650°S: & 2570° W, From ME. cor of Secltin 38, 154, £26E WM,
Weif & lies £90°3. £ J00°E. frum W 4 cor: of Section 3, Ny FEGE, WM.
02 o= X/N\ HEl|"Bf " fizs 105 ¢ 2550°E from MW cor of Seohion 4 T, 7256, WAL
Ve[ 'S4" lies GO’S. & 7380° £. from AW cor- of Section #, TH#M, FZ5E, WAl
Par? Welf £ (%) lias [050°S. £ 120" E firom MW cor: of Sachon /8, THU, FESEWN
2
ya = A e a3
Jcs sH = O n w5 - ~ pamray
warer Righ
- - . o e WRE £ S
Application Mao for: e . K >
oL = = ==
r-&. . Por f‘ of Mor O G LCemniz Edwards JNieve
® T PO. Box 200 Nov. 18. 1987
Ja e Booromar, OF 975/8
' ‘ Fhore Mo, ¢8/- 76785
o » -7 \ _
7755 map (s Far ilembfying e locoor . ‘o\ &xp 1Z-31-7 Edward’s Servegir PO Bor 763

56 7-3336 Herrmusion, QN 97838

of waler riphls a/;(// arnd is rio¥ wrended

7o show Ff‘qa-’r/;/ lrras or oImIErTSIONS. / m/——gp éy ’Zw/ %A’éﬂ//g ég // /3 / g3 Jobd ) AT P OB+ -4
Formit T o Mz K55

TOTAL P.

@F/d% o G-12729 (7 App o -1 26‘/) File
before. T—94p
T°%7 | ' M

e































































































